


�sconsin 
Department of Commerce 

November 26, 2003 

Mr. Lou Meschede 
Newell Rubbermaid, Inc. 
6833 Stalter Drive, Suite 101 
Rockford, IL 61108 
RE: Final Closure 

ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION 
BUREAU OF PECFA 
2129 Jackson Street 

Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54901-1805 
TDD #: (608) 264-8777 

Fax#: (920) 424-0217 
http://www.commerce.state.wi.us 

http://www.wisconsin.gov 
Jim Doyle, Governor 

Cory L Nettles, Secretary 

Commerce # 54220-5046-12 WDNR BRRTS # 03-36-27 4209 
Mirro Plant #9, 1512 Washington Street, Manitowoc 

Dear Mr. Meschede: 

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has received the item required as the 
condition for closure for the site referenced above. This case is now listed as "closed" on the 
Commerce database and will be included on the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(WDNR) Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites to 
address residual soil contamination. It is in your best interest to keep all documentation related 
to the environmental activities that were conducted. 

If residual contamination is encountered in the future, it must be managed in accordance with all 
applicable state and federal regulations. If it is determined that any remaining contamination 
poses a threat, the case may be reopened and further investigation or remediation may be 
required. 

Thank you for your efforts to bring this case to closure. If you have any questions, please 
contact me in writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (920) 424-0046. 

Sincerely, 

�//P-
Robert H. Klauk, PG 
Hydrogeologist 
Site Review Section 

cc: Lynelle P. Caine- Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc. 
Case File 

ERS-5524-E (R. 4/98) File Ref: C:\Bob\542\542201504612mirro#91CLOSEFINAL.doc 



ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION
BUREAU OF PECFA
2129 Jackson Street

Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54901-1805
\\fi Fax #: (920) 424-0217

TDD #: (608) 264-8777

~ ; sconsi n httP://wWW;~==~:g~~
Scott McCallum, GovernorDepartment of Commerce Phillip Edw. Albert, Acting Secretary
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December 18, 2001

Dr. Peter J. Schultz
Environmental Affairs
6833 Stalter Drive, Suite 101
Rockford, IL 61108

RE: Conditional Closure

Commerce #54220-5046-12 WDNR BRRTS #03-36-274209
Mirro Plant #9, 1512 Washington, Manitowoc

Four 4,406-gallon fuel oil USTs

Dear Dr. Schultz:

The closure request for Mirro Plant #9, 1512 Washington, ManitDwoc has been reviewed by
Wisconsin Department of Commerce (department) Bureau of PECFA Site Review Section staff.
Using the standards established in the Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 700 series, the
department has determined the site has been investigated to a level indicating residual soil
contamination meets environmental standards and no further action is necessary. In making
this determination, the following documents prepared by Northern Environmental was reviewed:

.Underground Storage Tank Closure Assessment, November 2001

The presence of residual soil contamination necessitates that the owner sign and record a soil
notification for the property. The department recommends that a figure showing the
location of the soil contamination be attached.

The following documentation is necessary to satisfy conditions for closure:

1. A notification must be placed on the property deed addressing residual soil impacts. For
case closure, please submit a copy of the deed notification that contains the County
Register of Deeds' recording information. Enclosed is an example of a "Notice of
Contamination to Property" for your use. If you wish to modify the language, submit a copy
to this office for approval before filing.

IMPORTANT: Before this case can be officially listed as "closed" on the Wisconsin
Departments of Commerce/Natural Resources computer data base, you or your consultant must
submit the requested information.

---~



Dr. Peter J. Schultz
Commerce #54220-5046-12 WDNR BRRTS #03-35-274209
Mirra Plant #9

December 18, 2001
Page 2

If, in the future, site conditions indicate that the contamination that remains poses a threat, the
need for further remediation would be determined and required if necessary. If subsequent
information indicates a need to reopen this case, any original claim under the PECFA fund
would also reopen and you may apply for assistance to the extent of remaining eligibility.

Thank you for your efforts to protect the environment. If you have questions, you may contact
me at (920) 424-0046.

Sincerely,

.;u.:I-;;: / /~-l-lJ"(:: R-obert H. Klauk, P .G.

Hydrogeologist
Site Review Section

Enclosure

cc: Nicole L. LaPlant -Northern Environmental
Case File

.
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RECORD LE(:Al DESCRIPTION:

All of Block 246, Original Plat af the City of Manitowoc, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin.

NEW MEASURED LEGAL DESCRIPnON:

Lots I, 2, J, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 1'4, 15, 16, 17 and 18, Block 246, Original Plat
af Manitowac, City of Manitawoc, Manitowac Caunty, Wisconsin being more particularly described
as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast comer of said Lot 17; thence N89 degrees 37'15"W, 300.00 feet;
thence NOO degrees 20'39"E. 540.00 feet; thence S89 degrees 37'15"E, 300.00 feet; thence
SOO degrees 20'39"E, 540.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Contained within said bounds 162,000 square feet or 3.7190 acres.

This descriptian describes all the land described in the title cammitment identified as Chicago
ntle Insurance Company Cammitment Number X124416 having an effective date af October 20,

2003.

I

f1O\ Revocablec Occupancy Permit recordecd Secptembecr 27, 2001 in Volume 1557, Poge 355 os Document
V Number 886656. This item is plotted hereon and does affect the subject properly.

W
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Manitowoc, Wisconsin
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Table 4 Soil Analytical Results, Mirro Company Plant #09, Manitowoc, Wisconsin 
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Newell Rubbermaitl.

November 19, 2003

Transmit via overnight delivery

To Whom It May Concern:

Subject: Former Mirro Plant #9, 1512 Washington Street, Manitowoc, WI

This is to confirm that the legal description attached to this letter for the fuel oil release
(BRRTS #03-36-274209) at Mirro Plant #9, 1512 Washington Street, Manitowoc,
Wisconsin is complete and accurate.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (815) 233-8059.

Sincerely,

~~ -
Arthur C. Garcia, Jr.
Manager, Real Estat roperty

Enclosures

NewellRubbermaid. 29 East Stephenson Street. Freeport, Illinois 61032 .815-235-4171 .www.newellco.com



�sconsin 
Department of Commerce 

November 26, 2003 

Mr. Lou Meschede 
Newell Rubbermaid, Inc. 
6833 Stalter Drive, Suite 101 
Rockford, IL 61108 
RE: Final Closure 

ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION 
BUREAU OF PECFA 
2129 Jackson Street 

Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54901-1805 
TDD #: (608) 264-8777 

Fax#: (920) 424-0217 
http://www.commerce.state.wi.us 

http://www.wisconsin.gov 
Jim Doyle, Governor 

Cory L Nettles, Secretary 

Commerce # 54220-5046-12 WDNR BRRTS # 03-36-27 4209 
Mirro Plant #9, 1512 Washington Street, Manitowoc 

Dear Mr. Meschede: 

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has received the item required as the 
condition for closure for the site referenced above. This case is now listed as "closed" on the 
Commerce database and will be included on the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(WDNR) Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites to 
address residual soil contamination. It is in your best interest to keep all documentation related 
to the environmental activities that were conducted. 

If residual contamination is encountered in the future, it must be managed in accordance with all 
applicable state and federal regulations. If it is determined that any remaining contamination 
poses a threat, the case may be reopened and further investigation or remediation may be 
required. 

Thank you for your efforts to bring this case to closure. If you have any questions, please 
contact me in writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (920) 424-0046. 

Sincerely, 

�//P-
Robert H. Klauk, PG 
Hydrogeologist 
Site Review Section 

cc: Lynelle P. Caine- Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc. 
Case File 

ERS-5524-E (R. 4/98) File Ref: C:\Bob\542\542201504612mirro#91CLOSEFINAL.doc 



R ECEIV ED 
NOV 25 2003 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL ERS DIVISION 
OSHKOSH 

! Northem Environmentar 
Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists 

954 Circle Drive 1-920-592-8400 
Green Bay, WI 54304-5537 Toll Free 1-800-854-0606 
Web Site: www.northern-env.com Fax 1-920-592-8444 

TO: Mr. Bob Klauk 

WI. Department of Commerce 

2129 Jackson Street 

Oshkosh WI 54901 

Date: 11/24/03 I Project No. ESP-1241 
Attention: Mr. Bob Klauk 
RE: Soil GIS Packet 
Mirro Plant # 9, 1512 Washington Street 
Manitowoc, WI 
BRRTS #03-36-274209 
Commerce #54220-5046-12 

WE ARE SENDING YOU: 0 Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

0 Shop Drawings 0 Specifications 0 Plans 

0 Copy of Letter 0 Samples D Change Order 

COPIES DESCRIPTION 
1 Soil GIS Packet 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED 

D For Approval D No Exceptions Taken 
D For Your Use D Make Noted Corrections 
D As Requested D Amend and Resubmit 
0 For Review and Comment 0 ---------0 For Bids Due: _________ _ 

REMARKS: Bob, 

0 Resubmit __ Copies for Review 
D Submit Copies for Distribution 
D Return Corrected Prints 
D Review, Sign and Return 

The above referenced site received conditional closure on December 18, 2001. As a condition to closure Newell 
Rubbermaid has opted to add the site to the soil GIS registry. The soil GIS packet is attached and the $200 fee has been 
submitted to the WDNR. 

Newell Rubbermaid currently owns all of Block #246 -a copy of the legal description for the entire block is attached. 
According to the Manitowoc County Register is Deeds each lot within the block has a separate deed. The remaining 
soil contamination is located within Lot 9 of Block #246. The most recent deed for Lot 9 is attached. Please feel free 
to call with any questions. 

COPY TO: Lou Meschede, Newell Rubbermaid 

SIGNED: ____________________________ _ 

Lynelle P. Caine 

G:\LPC\proj\mir\lot form.doc 11124/03 



Checklist of Documents for GIS Registry Packet 
WI DNR, Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment, PUB-RR-688 

(Include with closure request - please assemble in this order. This checklist applies to closure requests for sites 
with groundwater exceeding ch. NR 140 standards and/or soil contamination exceeding ch. NR 720 generic or 
site specific residual contaminant levels (RCLs).) 

One-time fee of $250.00 for groundwater, and/or 
$200 for soil, for each case closed, for maintenance of the registry. 

Copies of the most recent deed including legal descriptions, for all properties within or partially within the contaminated site 
boundaries. iliote: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed. a copy 
of the land contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has 
been inherited, written documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.) "0' A copy of the certified surveyed map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties where the legal !\ description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. (lots on subdivided or platted � property (e.g. lot2 of xyz subdivision)) � Parcel identification number for each property, i(the county in lVhich the propertv is located uses parcel identification 
numbers. \)a...r-\- q �a.'(� � 0 00 :;;t � �Ocx:J /4 Geographic position of all properties within or partially within the contaminated site boundaries. The coordinates need to be 
for a spot located at least 40 feet inside the property bounda1y. Refer to NR 716.15 (2)(d) 7, and (k). The coordinates must be in 
WTM9! projection. See the following WDNR website address for assistance: www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/at/et/geo/gwur/index.htm. )If A location map which outlines all properties within the contaminated site boundaries on a U.S.G.S. topographic map or plat 
map in sufficient detail to permit the easy location of all parcels. If groundwater standards are exceeded, the map must also 

X include the location of all municipal and potable wells within 1200 feet of the site.(l[only one parcel, combine with next item.) 
A map of all contaminated properties within site boundaries, showing buildings, roads, property boundaries, contaminant 
sources, utility lines, monitoring wells and potable wells. This map shall also show the location of all contaminated public 
streets, and highway and railroad rights-of-way in relation to the source property and in relation to the boundaries of 
groundwater contamination exceeding ch. NR 140 enforcement standards, and/or in relation to the boundaries of soil 
contamination exceeding generic or site-specific residual contaminant levels as determined under s . . NR 720.09, 720.11 and 
720.19. 

A table of the most recent analytical results, with sample collection dates: from all monitoring wells, and any potable wells 
for which samples have been collected for groundwater, and/or showing results for all contaminants found in pre-remedial 
sampling and in the most recent soil sampling event, for soils (without shading/crosshatching). 

An isoconcentration map, if required as part of the site investigation (SI), of the contaminated properties within the site 
boundaries. The map should include the areal extent of groundwater contamination exceeding PALs and ESs, groundwater flow 
directions based on the most recent data, and sample collection dates. If an isoconcentration map was not required as part 
of the SI, substitute a map showing the horizontal extent of contamination, based on the most recent data. 

A table of the previous 4 water level elevation measurements from all monitoring wells, at a minimum, with the date 
measurements were made, is to be included. If present, free product is to be noted on the table. In addition, a groundwater 
flow direction map, representative of groundwater movement at the site. If the flow direction varies by more than 20° over the 
history of the site, 2 groundwater flow maps showing the maximum variation in flow direction are to be submitted 

X For sites closing with residual soil contamination, include a map showing the location of all soil samples and a single 
contour showing the horizontal extent of each area of continguous residual soil contamination that exceeds generic or site 
specific residual contaminant levels. 

IV j ¥\ 0 A geologic cross section, if required as part of the SI, showing vertical extent and location of residual soil contamination 
exceeding generic or site specific RCLs and residual groundwater contamination, source extent and location; isoconcentrations 
for all groundwater contaminants that exceed PALs that remain when closure is requested; water table and piezometric 
elevations, and the location and elevation of geologic units, bedrock, and confining units, if any. 

rk(' A statement signed by the responsible party, which states that he or she believes that the legal descriptions attached to 1\ the statement are complete and accurate. (Fhe point here is that the legal descriptions are describing the correct (i.e. 
contaminated) properties.) 

�('A. 0 

A copy of the let1ers sent by the RP to all owners of properties with groundwater exceeding ESs (including the current 
source-property owner, if the RP is not the current source-property owner.) (Off source properties are listed separately with a 
link to the source property.) 
A copy of all written notifications provided (to City/village/municipality/state agency or other responsible for 
maintenance) of a public street or highway or railroad right-of-way, within or partially within the boundaries of the 
contaminated site, for contamination exceeding groundwater ESs and/or soil exceeding generic or site specific RCLs. 



. WDNR- GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites Page 1 of 1 

Please read the documentation for 
more information. 
D.WTM coordinates: 706682, 404483 

.. ./esrimap.dll?name = gwurd&Left = 706587 .753942134&Bottom = 404384.141123995&Right = 70677 4.861 1/20/03 



Table 3, Soil Field Screening Results, Mirro Company, Plant #09, Manitowoc, WI 

Sample 

Number 

S l  

S2 

S3 

S4 

S5 

S6 

S7 

SB 

S9 

SID 

Sample 
Sample Petroleum Odor 

Depth (feet) 

7.5 Slight Fuel Oil 

7.5 Slight Fuel Oil 

7.5 Slight Fuel Oil 

-7.5 None 

7.5 Slight Fuel Oil 

7.5 None 

7.5 Old Fuel Oil 

7.5 Slight Fuel Oil 

7.5 Slight Fuel Oil 

7.5 None 

Key: 

PID Photoionization Detector 

iui Instrument units as isobutylene 

s:\proj\esp\2200 1241 \tables\soil fsla002.xls 

Sample Description Date Collected 

Sand Backfill 6/20/01 

Sand Backfill 6/20/01 

Sand Backfill 6/20/01 

Sand Backfill 6/20/01 

Sand Backfill 6/20/01 

Sand Backfill 6/20/01 

Fine Sand, Some Silt Petroleum Staining 6/20/01 

Sand Backfill 6/20/01 

Sand Backfill 6/20/01 

Sand Backfill 6/20/01 

PID Heads pace Analysis 

Time Time PID Response 

Collected Analyzed (lUI) 

1150 1300 8 

1200 1301 16 

1205 1302 8 

1210 1303 0 

1215 1304 8 

1220 1305 0 

1230 1306 40 

1235 1307 4 

1240 1308 4 

1245 1309 0 



ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION
BUREAU OF PECFA
2129 Jackson Street

Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54901-1805
\\fi Fax #: (920) 424-0217

TDD #: (608) 264-8777

~ ; sconsi n httP://wWW;~==~:g~~
Scott McCallum, GovernorDepartment of Commerce Phillip Edw. Albert, Acting Secretary

--r , " ~~~'C""Y

December 18, 2001

Dr. Peter J. Schultz
Environmental Affairs
6833 Stalter Drive, Suite 101
Rockford, IL 61108

RE: Conditional Closure

Commerce #54220-5046-12 WDNR BRRTS #03-36-274209
Mirro Plant #9, 1512 Washington, Manitowoc

Four 4,406-gallon fuel oil USTs

Dear Dr. Schultz:

The closure request for Mirro Plant #9, 1512 Washington, ManitDwoc has been reviewed by
Wisconsin Department of Commerce (department) Bureau of PECFA Site Review Section staff.
Using the standards established in the Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 700 series, the
department has determined the site has been investigated to a level indicating residual soil
contamination meets environmental standards and no further action is necessary. In making
this determination, the following documents prepared by Northern Environmental was reviewed:

.Underground Storage Tank Closure Assessment, November 2001

The presence of residual soil contamination necessitates that the owner sign and record a soil
notification for the property. The department recommends that a figure showing the
location of the soil contamination be attached.

The following documentation is necessary to satisfy conditions for closure:

1. A notification must be placed on the property deed addressing residual soil impacts. For
case closure, please submit a copy of the deed notification that contains the County
Register of Deeds' recording information. Enclosed is an example of a "Notice of
Contamination to Property" for your use. If you wish to modify the language, submit a copy
to this office for approval before filing.

IMPORTANT: Before this case can be officially listed as "closed" on the Wisconsin
Departments of Commerce/Natural Resources computer data base, you or your consultant must
submit the requested information.

---~



Dr. Peter J. Schultz
Commerce #54220-5046-12 WDNR BRRTS #03-35-274209
Mirra Plant #9

December 18, 2001
Page 2

If, in the future, site conditions indicate that the contamination that remains poses a threat, the
need for further remediation would be determined and required if necessary. If subsequent
information indicates a need to reopen this case, any original claim under the PECFA fund
would also reopen and you may apply for assistance to the extent of remaining eligibility.

Thank you for your efforts to protect the environment. If you have questions, you may contact
me at (920) 424-0046.

Sincerely,

.;u.:I-;;: / /~-l-lJ"(:: R-obert H. Klauk, P .G.

Hydrogeologist
Site Review Section

Enclosure

cc: Nicole L. LaPlant -Northern Environmental
Case File

.

..,.""~,."'...~.- j~i' I~ II, III



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Scott McCallum, Governor 
Darrell Bazzell, Secretary 
Ronald W. Kazmierczak, Regional Director 

Northeast Region Headquarters 
1125 N. Military Ave., P.O. Box 10448 

Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448 
Telephone 920-492-5800 

FAX 920-492-5913 
TTY 920-492-5912 

November 16,2001 

Dr. Peter J. Schultz, Ph. D. 
Environmental Affairs 
Newell Rubberrnaid, Inc. 
6833 Stalter Drive Suite 10 I 
Rockford, IL 61108 

RECEIVEb 
NOV 1 9 ZUlJi 

ERS DIVISION OSHKOSH 

SUBJECT: Transfer of Project Management to Department of Commerce 
MIRRO PLT #9; 1512 WASHINGTON, MANITOWOC, WI; 
WDNR BRRTS ID # 03-36-274209 

Dear Dr. Schultz: 

The State of Wisconsin divides the jurisdiction for sites contaminated by petroleum storage tank systems between 
the DNR and the Department of Commerce (Commerce), based on statutory defmitions of high, medium and low 
risk sites. Under this statute, oversight of sites falling under the defmition of "low or medium risk" is the 
responsibility of Commerce rather than the Wisconsin DNR. 

Per the Jetter submitted on November 14, 2001 by Nicole LaPlant of Northem Environmental Technologies, Inc., 
this site falls under the definition of "low or medium risk". As such, staff at Commerce will provide further 
reviews of submittals and all technical assistance related to this case. Accordingly, DNR will transfer the above 
referenced file to Commerce at the following address: 

ATTN: Bob Klauk 
Wisconsin Department of Commerce 
2129 Jackson St. 
Oshkosh, WI 54901-1805 
(920) 424-0046 FAX: (920) 424-0217 

If you have questions or concerns regarding this site, or would like to review any of the pertinent file documents, 
please direct them to the Commerce contact listed above. 

Sincerely, 

Veronica Lorenz 
Program Assistant 
Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment 

cc: Bob Klauk, WI Dept. of Commerce, 2129 Jackson Street, Oshkosti, 54901 
Karen Demcak, Mirro Company, P.O. Box 1330, Manitowoc, WI 54221-1330 
Nicole LaPlant, Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc., 954 Circle Drive, Green Bay, WI 54304 

www.dnr.state.wi.us 

www.wisconsin.gov 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on Recycled 

Paper 



! Northern Environmental'" 
Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists 

Mr. Keld Lauridsen 

November 13, 2001 

(ESP03-2200-1241) 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

1125 North Military Avenue 

Post Office Box 10448 

Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307 

954 Circle Drive 

Green Bay, WI 54304 
920-592-8400 

1-800-854-0606 
Fax • 920-592-8444 

E-mail• netigb@admin.itolcom 

RECEIVED 
NOV 1 9 ZUu 1 

Efl..S DiVISiON 
OSHKOSH 

Re: Recommendation for Site Transfer to WDCOMM, Mirra Company Plant #09, 1512 Washington 
Street, Manitowoc, Wisconsin 54166; BRRTs ID #03-36-274209 

Dear Mr. Lauridsen: 

Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated has completed a closure assessment for four fuel oil 
underground storage tanks (USTs) abandoned-in-place inside the building at Mirra Plant #09, 1512 

Washington Street, Manitowoc, Wisconsin (the Site). Results of the soil samples collected during the 
UST closure assessment indicate that a petroleum release has occurred from the USTs and has impacted 
a limited volume of soil. Based on data collected during the closure assessment, it appears that the 
extent of soil contamination has been defined. Ground water was not encountered during the UST 
closure assessment. Two site investigations (BRRTs #03-36-000085 and BRRTs #02-26-216391) have 
been previously conducted at the Site, and as part of these investigations, several monitoring wells were 
installed downgradient of this release. Closure of these sites was granted during 1999 and 2000 with 
Chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code variances granting a Preventive Action Limit (PAL) 
exemption. 

Based on the results of the soil samples collected during the UST closure assessment and the historical 
information available for the Site from the previous investigations, we believe that further investigation 
of this release is not necessary. Based on the available information, the Site meets the classification of a 
low risk site, and we are requesting this Site be transferred from t he WDNR to the WDCOMM. If 
you have any questions regarding this submittal, please contact us at 920-592-8400. 

LPC/hmo 

c: Mr. Robert Klauk, WDCOMM 

Sincerely, 

Northern Environmental 

Technologies, Incorporated f) (alb ���/f 
Nicole L. LaPlant 

Lynelle P. Caine 

Project Manager 

Dr. Peter Schultz, Newell Rubbermaid, Inc. 

Mr. Doug Deaton, Mirro Company 

©2001 Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated 

WISCONSIN • Milwaukee • Green Bay • Waupun • Park Falls 
MINNESOTA • St. Paul • Brainerd • Rochester CANADA • Calgary 



RECEIVED 
NOV 1 4 2001 

ERS DiVISION OSHKOSH 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE 

TANK CLOSURE ASSESSMENT 

MIRRO COMPANY PLANT #09 
1512 WASHINGTON STREET 

MANITOWOC, WISCONSIN 

November 13, 2001 



A Northern Environmental"' 
Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists 

Dr. Peter J. Schultz, Ph.D. 
Newell Rubbermaid, Inc.  
683 3 Stalter Drive, Suite I 0 I 
Rockford, Il l inois 6 1 1 08 

November 1 3, 200 I 
(ESP03-2200- 1 24 1 )  

954 Circle Drive 

Green Bay, WI 54304 
920-592-8400 

1-800-854-0606 
Fax • 920-592-8444 

E-mail• netigb@admin.itolcom 

Re: Underground Storage Tank Closure Assessment and Recommendation for Case C losure, 
M irro Company Plant #09, 1 5 1 2 Washington Street, Manitowoc, W isconsin 5422 1 ;  
BRRTs #03-36-274209 

Dear Dr. Schultz: 

Northern Environmental Technologies, I ncorporated (Northern Environmental)  was contacted by 
Env ironmental Services Plus, Ltd. (ESP) to com plete an underground storage tank (UST) closure 
assessment for the M i rro Company Plant #09, 1 5 1 2 Washington Street, Manitowoc, W isconsin (the S ite) 
(Figure I). Four 4,406-gallon fuel o i l  USTs were abandoned-in-place at the S ite on June 1 9, 200 I. The 
UST site assessment conforms with Chapter COMM I 0, W isconsin Adm in istrative Code (Wis.  Adm . 
Code) and the Wisconsin Department of N atural Resources (WDNR) site assessment guidelines 
( WDNR, Site Assessments for USTs Technical Guidance, June 1993). This report has been distributed to 
yourself, Mr.  Doug Deaton of the M irra Com pany, Mr. Jesse Rose of ESP, and Mr.  Robert Klauk of the 
Wisconsin Department of Commerce (WDCOMM).  

Specific information regarding the S ite, UST system, UST abandonment, and closure assessment are 
attached. I nformation about the UST system obtained from ESP (tank removal contractor) and Ms. 
Karen Demcak ( a  representative for the tank owner at the time of abandonment) is listed i n  Tables I 
and 2. The UST system layout is illustrated in Figure 2. 

Ten soil samples were collected using a hand auger at the locations illustrated in Figure 2. Slight 
petroleum odors and photo ionization detector (PID) readings were detected in soil sam ples collected 
from beneath the UST system . The soil samples were laboratory analyzed for diesel range organics 
(DRO). The soil sample exhibiting the h ighest field screening results was also analyzed for petroleum 
volati le organic com pounds (PVOCs) and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). Laboratory 
analysis detected concentrations of 740, 1 1 , and 2,300 m illigrams per ki logram (mg/kg) DRO in soil 
sam ples S3, S4, and S7,  respectively. Concentrations of several PVOCs were also detected i n  soil 
sample S7. Laboratory analysis did not detect concentrations of DRO in soi l  samples S 1 ,  S2, S5, S6, and 
S8 through S I 0. Field-screening and laboratory results are sum marized in Tables 3 and 4, respectively. 
Copies of laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms are attached. 

The WDNR currently uses a concentration of 10 m g/kg DRO to require additi onal investigation (WDN R, 
Release News, Volume 5 ,  Number I, January 199 5 ) .  Results of a site investigation are regulated by the 
soil cleanup standards presented in Chapter NR 720 Wis. Adm . Code. Residual contam inant levels 
(RCLs) that are protective of the ground-water quality in W isconsin for DRO-contam inated so il  have 
been establi shed at 1 00 m g/kg for permeable soils by the WDNR (WDNR, Wis. Adm. Code, Chapter 
NR720, February 1 997).  Permeable soils are described as soils having a saturated hydraulic conductivity 
greater than 1 X I o-6 centimeters per second (em/sec). The soil samples col lected dur ing the UST 
closure assessment, were predom inantly sand. Based upon C. W. Fetter's Applied Hydrology text, the 

WISCONSIN • Milwaukee • Green Bay • Waupun • Park Falls 
MINNESUTA • St. Paul • Brainerd • Rochester CANADA • Calgary 



hydraul i c  conductivity for sand ranges from 1 X 1 o-6 em/sec to 1 X 1 o-1 em/sec. In accordance w ith 
these published values, and our observations of the soi l  in the field, in our opin ion, the sand found at the 
Site is a permeable soil in the context of N R  720, Wis. Adm. Code. 

For discharges of hazardous substances into the environment from UST systems, NR 706, W is. Adm. 
Code requires that the owner or operator of the UST system immediately notify the WDNR of the 
release. If required or necessary, the responsible party shal l  complete interim actions to halt, contain, 
and/or stabi l i ze the discharged hazardous substance ( NR 708, Wis. Adm . Code); complete a site 
invest igation to define the nature, degree, and extent of the contamination (NR 716, W is. Adm . Code); 
and remediate the released substance to restore the environment. In accordance w ith WDNR 
requirements, the following actions have been taken: 

... The suspected source of the released petro leum, the UST system, was abandoned-i n-place. 
... Soi l  sample laboratory analysis confirmed that petroleum was released. 
... The released petroleum was reported to Ms. Cynthia Egtvedt of the W DN R  on June 21, 

2001 by Ms. Karen Demcak of the M irro Company. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the results of the UST closure assessment, it  appears that the petroleum release at the Site is  
m inimal .  Soi l  samp ling results indicate that petroleum contam inated soi l  exists between the ends where 
UST 1 and 3 and UST 2 and 4 meet; and beneath the center of UST 2. Laboratory analysis detected 
concent_rations of DRO in excess of the RCLs in soil samples S3 and S7 collected from beneath the 
center of UST 2 and between the ends of UST 1 and 3, respectively. Concentrations of DRO detected in 
soil  sam ple S4,  collected from between the ends of UST 2 and 4,  were significantly below the RCLs. 
Concentrations of DRO, PVOCs, and PAHs in excess of the RCLs were not detected in any other soi l  
samples. 

Based on the resu lts of soi l  sampl ing, i t  appears that the extent of soi l  contamination to the east and west 
of samp les S3 and S7 has been adequately characterized and defined. Further definition of the extent of 
petroleum com pounds in soi l  in the vicinity of the USTs to the north and south was prohi bited by the 
bui lding footings. The extent of the petroleum compounds to the north and south is expected to be 
s i m i l ar to that defined to the east and west, which is m inimal .  In addition, an attempt was made to define 
the vertical extent of the so i l  contam ination; however, a concrete slab was encountered beneath the USTs 
at approximately 7.5 feet below grade (fbg). The concrete slab appears to l ie completely beneath the 
four USTs. 

S o i l  types encountered at the Site consist predom inantly of fine to medium grained sand to a m aximum 
depth of 7.5 fbg. Based on the result of previous site investigations ( BRRTs #03-36-000085 and #02-36-

216391) completed at the Site, the sand encountered beneath the USTs appears to be fi ll. Native soi l in  
the area of the S ite typical ly consists of si lty sand to si lty clay . 

Soi l  sam ple results indicate that petroleum com pounds in soil have not m igrated beyond the ends of the 
USTs to the east and west. Further contam i nant m i gration is l im ited to the north and south due to the 
proxim ity of the bui lding footings. The concrete slab beneath the USTs should l imit  vertical 
contam i nant m igration into the ground-water table. Based on this information and given that the soil 
contam ination is l i m ited to beneath the Site bui lding and covered with concrete, we do not bel ieve 
further acti on is necessary to address the remaining soi l  contamination at this ti me. 
Ground water was not encou ntered during the collection of soil samples. As part of the former site 
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investigations completed at the S ite, ground-water mon itoring wells were p laced at v arious locations 
around the peri meter of the M irro Company Plant #09 building to monitor ground-water quality. Ground 
water level data collected from monitoring wells east of M irro Company Plant #09 in the vicinity of the 
former UST system ranged from 7 to 8 fbg. Ground-water flow direction was predomi nantly to the 
north-northwest. Based on ground-water flow direction, several of the monitoring wells instal led as part 
of the previous investigations appear to be downgradient of the release. According to the Bureau of 
Remediat ion & Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTs), during 1999 and 2000 the WDNR granted 
the M irro Company Plant #09 conditional  case closures with Chapter NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code 
variances granting a preventive action l i m it (PAL) exem ption on both of the previous releases. The 
mon itoring wel l  locations and data obtai ned from BRRTs is i ncluded in Attachment A. 

Based on the low levels of PVOCs and PAHs, it  is unlikely that ground water has been i mpacted above 
ground-water quality standards. A ccess to the area of the USTs is l i m ited because of its location under 
the bui lding; thus, mak ing the instal lation of ground-water monitoring wells very difficult ami costiy. in 
addition, as indicated by the conditional case closure of the former site investigations and remedial 
actions com pleted at M irro Company P lant #09, residual ground-water contam ination is present at the 
Site downgradient of the release. A s  a result, it  does not appear the fuel oi l  release w i l l  have any greater 
impact to the existing env ironmental conditions at the Site. On behalf of Newell Rubbermaid, 

Northern E nvi ronmental is recommen ding no fu rther action at the Site in accordance with NR 726, 

Wis. Adm. Code. 

The findings and results of the UST closure assessment, as wel l  as the conclusions drawn and 
recomm endations proposed, are based upon interpretation of the information ava i lable to Northern 
Env ironmental at the time of these activit ies. Northern Environmental does not warrant that this report 
represents an exhaustive study of all possible environmental concerns at the S ite. The items investigated 
as part of t h is study represent l i kely sources of environmental concern associated with the descri bed UST 
system, and are consequentl y  believed to adequately address the needs of the responsible party at the 
present t i me. 

We trust this information meets your needs. Please contact Northern Environmental at 920-592-8400 i f  
you have a n y  questions. 

S incerely, 
Northern Environmental 

Technologies, Inco rporated /) Ud; /. �,a;r-
Nicole L. LaPlant 

�!C__ 
Lynel le P. Caine 
Project Manager 

NLL/hmo 
Attachm ents 
c: Mr. Doug Deaton, M irro Company 

Mr. Robert Klauk, WDCOMM 
Mr. Jesse Rose, ESP 

©200 I Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated 
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Table I Summary of lJST System Information, Mirro Company #09, Manitowoc, Wisconsin 

UST Registration lJST Volume Contents Status 

Number Number Construction (gallons) 

UST I 414569 Bare Steel 4,406 fuel Oil Aban don ed- in-place 

UST2 141570 Bare Steel 4,406 Fuel Oil Abandon ed-in-place 

UST 3 414571 Bare Steel 4,406 Fuel Oil Abandoned-in-place 

UST4 414688 Bare Steel 4,406 Fuel Oil Abandoned-in-place 

Table 2 Summary ofUST System Inspection, Mir-ro Company #09, Manitowoc, Wisconsin 

UST lJST 

Number Condition 

Key: 

UST I Good 

UST2 Good 

UST 3 Good 

UST 4 Good 

UST = underground storage tank 

fbg = feet below grade 

not analyzed 

s:/proj/csp/2200 1241/tablcs/ustxls.xls 

Piping 

Condition 

Good- Fair 

Good- Fair 

Good- Fair 

Good- Fair 

Piping Joint Dispenser Apparent 

Integrity Condition Releases 

Good- Fair Not Applicable 
Product piping between 

USTs 

Good- Fair Not Applicable Center of UST 

Good- Fair Not Applicable 
Product piping between 

USTs 

Good- Fair Not Applicable 
Product piping between 

USTs 

iui = instrument units as isobutylene 

USCS = Unified Soil Classification System 

Date Type of 

Installed Delivery System 

1963 Suction Lift 

1963 Suction Lift 

1963 Suction Lift 

1963 Suction Lift 

mglkg = milligram per kilogram 

GRO = gasoline range organics 

Piping Location of 

Construction Check Valves 

Bare Steel pump 

Bare Steel pump 

Bare Steel pump 

Bare Steel pump 



Table 3, Soil Field Screening Results, Mirro Company, Plant #09, Manitowoc, WI 

PID Headspace Analysis 

Sample Sample 
Sample Petroleum Odor Sample Description Date Collected 

Time Time PID Response 
Number Depth (feet) Collected Analyz<:d (lUI) 

S l  7.5 Slight Fuel Oil Sand Backfill 6/20/01 1150 1300 8 

S2 7.5 Slight Fuel Oil Sand Backfill 6/20/0 I 1200 1301 16 

53 7.5 Slight Fuel Oil Sand Backfi II 6/20/01 1205 1302 8 

S4 7.5 None Sand Backfill 6/20/0 I 1210 1303 0 

ss 7.5 Slight Fuel Oil Sand Back fi II 6/20/0 I 1215 1304 8 

S6 7.5 None Sand Backfill 6/20/01 1220 1305 0 

S7 7.5 Old Fuel Oil Fine Sand, Some Silt Petroleum Staining 6/20/0 I 1230 1306 40 

S8 7.5 Slight Fuel Oil Sand Backfill 6/20/01 1235 1307 4 

S9 7.5 Slight Fuel Oil Sand Backfill 6/20/01 1240 1308 4 

SIO 7.5 None Sand Backfill 6/20/0 I 1245 1309 0 

Key: 

PID Photoionization Detector 

iui Instrument units as isobutylene 

s:lproj\esp\2200 1241 ltables\soil fsla002.xls 



Table 4 Soil Analytical Results, Mirro Company Plant #09, Manitowoc, Wisconsin 

!Relevant and u:6 .. : .. �. 

v "0 :0 .D " " -"' Q. ::0 3 � z _§_ " (/) 
Q. 0 � E " .,: "' 0 0 (/) 

' ;  ' "I 100 
51 0612010 I 10 
52 06/20/0 
53 06/20/01 
54 06/20/01 
55 06/20/01 10 
56 0612010 10 
S7 06/20/01 
S8 06/20/01 
S9 06120/0 I 10 

S I O  06/20/01 10 
Key: 

ORO ; Diesel Range Organics 

MTBE ; Methyl-Tertiary-Butyl-Ether 

mg/kg ; Milligrams per kilogram 

).!g/kg ; Micrograms per kilogram 

; Not Analyzed 

NE =Not Established by Wisconsin 

Administrative Code 

., 
g 0 

::l 

5.5 

25 

s:\proj\esp\2200 1241 \tables\sla002.xls 

' 
� � ;::. � 

2900 

37 

,.,. .. �.ytic�. ; (l'g/kg) 
" ., � � " � � _g "' >. I " "' -" = f ,_ .� ., 

:E � x· � >. 

� � �"! " - -

NE 1500 NE NE 4100 NE 

25 25 1100 430 200 390 

" 

i = ., " 
z l � ,, �· 0. 

z ':; 
� 
NE NE NE 

540 "J' 140 "J" 110 "J" 



ATTACHMENT A 

CLOSURE ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRE 

AND TANK/WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION 



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Site Add ress 

1 5 12 Washington Street 
M anitowoc, Wisconsin 5422 1 

Site Legal Description 

S W  1 /4, NE 114, Section ]_Q_, Townsh ip 19N, Range 24E 

County: Manitowoc 

UST System and Site Owner 

Name: Newel l  Rubbermaid 
Address: 
Telephone Number: 

6833 Stalter Drive, Rockford, IL 6 1 108 
8 15 -3 8 1 -8 12 1  

Past and Present Property/Site Use 

The S ite is currently the location of Mirro Company Plant #09 (Plant #09). Plant #09 consists of five 
additions that were built between 1 9 1 1  and 1926, which were used for a combination of manufacturing, 
warehousing, and distribution of cookware . Manufacturing at the plant ceased during the 1980s. 
Presently, Plant #09 consists of seven floors, with the top two functioning as offices and the rem aining 
are used for distribution and warehousing. A l ayout of the M irro Company Plant #09 is attached. 

Describe Any USTs or ASTs Previously Removed F rom the Prope rty 

According to information gathered from the WDCOMM tank data base, ten USTs were previously 
closed/removed from the S ite. The tank l ist is attached. 

Has the C u rrent System Ever Been Lined or Repaired? 

Yes __ _ No Unknown X 

Are Other USTs or LUSTs Presen t  on Adjacen t  Properties? 

Yes X -----'-''--- No Unknown ---

According the Bureau of Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System, currently there are three 
active LUST sites located on Washington Street and one active Environmental Repair Program (ERP) 
site located on 15th Street in Manitowoc; however, none of the S ites appear to be located on adjacent 
properties to the S ite. It is unknown whether or not there are active USTs located on properties adjacent 
to the S ite. 

S.IPROJIES P\22001241 IREPORTS\USTCLOSURE 1 24 1 .  DOC 



Are Any of the UST Systems Described in This UST Site Assessment Believed to Have Released 
Prod uct? 

Yes X No Unknown 

If so, describe UST and method of determining release: 

Soil samples collected from beneath the UST system exh ib ited sl ight petroleum odors and photoionization 
detector readings. Petroleum contamination in the soil was verified by laboratory analysis. 

Has the Party Responsible for the UST System Been Notified of the Release and of T heir 

Responsibilities Under Chapter NR 158, Wisconsin Administrative Code? 

Yes X No 

S:IPROJIESP\22001241 IREPORTS\USTCLOSURE 1241.DOC 



Tank Search Results List http://comapp 1 .commerce.state. wi.u . . .  _ id=&streetaddr= 1 5 1 2+ Washington+St 

I of2 

.A. wiSCONSIN • Department of Commerce 
1 1 I I I I S�Ch-�lf .. orrx::e oi the Depottt'r.Bnt Mdl Urru Index t>k.-w:s & 

Tank List 
Searching for: 
County Code = 36 
Street address = 1512 Washington St 
Municipality= MANITOWOC 
Tank type= UST 

Go�nor Orgontz.otm 5tol�lics 

Number of matching records:14 

Type ID Site ID Address 

1 .  1 5 1 2 
414932 112098 WASHINGTON UST ST 

2. 1 5 1 2  
4 1 4933 1 1 2098 WASHINGTON UST ST 

3 .  1 5 1 2 
4 1 5036 112098 WASHINGTON UST ST 

4. 1 5 1 2 
4 15037 112098 WASHINGTON UST ST 

5. 1 5 1 2 
4 1 5038 112098 WASHINGTON 

UST ST 

6. 1 5 1 2 
4 1 4566 112099 WASHIN GTON UST ST 

7. 1 5 1 2 
4 1 4567 1 1 2099 WASHIN GTON UST ST 

8. 1 5 1 2  
4 1 4568 1 1 2099 WASHINGTON UST ST 

9. 1 5 1 2  

Status Contents 

Closed/Removed Other 

Closed/Removed Diesel 

Closed/Removed Diesel 

Closed/Removed Diesel 

Closed/Removed g�!��!e
e
d 

Closed/Removed Other 

Closed/Removed Diesel 

Closed/Removed Other 

Size Cust Owner (gals) ID 

1 500 372375 ���AS E 

250 372375 THOMAS E 
REED 

1 0000 580672 MIRRO 
ALUMINUM 

1 0000 

1 000 

250 

1 000 

2000 

580672 MIRRO 
ALUMINUM 

MIRRO 580672 ALUMINUM 

580672 MIRRO 
ALUMINUM 

580672 MIRRO 
ALUMINUM 

580672 MIRRO 
ALUMINUM 

MIRRO 

9/ 1 4/01 9:3 1 AM 



Tank Search Results List 

9. 1 5 1 2  
4 1 4569 1 1 2099 WASHINGTON UST ST 

1 0. 1 5 1 2  
4 1 4570 1 1 2099 WASHINGTON UST ST 

1 1 . 1 5 1 2  
4 1 45 7 1  1 1 2099 WASHINGTON UST ST 

1 2 .  1 5 1 2  
4 1 4687 1 1 2099 WASHIN GTON UST ST 

1 3 .  1 5 1 2 
4 1 4688 1 1 2099 WASHINGTON UST ST 

1 4 . 1 5 1 2 
4 1 4689 1 1 2099 WASHINGTON UST ST 

I Download I 

http://comapp l .commerce.state.wi.u . . .  _id=&streetaddr=I 5 1 2+Washington+St 

In Use 

In Use 

In Use 

Fuel Oil 4406 580672 MIRRO 
�::....::....:..= ALUMINUM 

Fuel Oil 4406 580672 MIRRO 
=� ALUMINUM 

Fuel Oil 4406 580672 MIRRO 
�"-"--'-= ALUMINUM 

Closed/Removed Other 2000 580672 MIRRO 
=� ALUMINUM 

In Use Fuel Oil 4406 580672 MIRRO 
�-"....:...= ALUMINUM 

Closed/Removed Other 250 580672 MIRRO 
�::....::....:..= ALUMINUM 

Close this response window 

This document was last revised: 1 5  Feb 2001 

Wisconsin Department of Commerce 

2 of 2 9/ 1 4/0 1 9:3 1 AM 
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WI D N  R Activit ies at D is c h a rg e  S ites 

BRRTS data comes from many sources inside and outside ofDNR. There may be gaps and 
errors in the data, or delays in updating new information. Please see our disclaimers page for more 
information. 

DNR Activity Number: 
Activity Type: 
Activity Name: 
Start Date: 
End Date: 
Site Name: 
Address: 
Municipality: 
County: 
DNR Region : 
Quarter Quarter Section : 
Quarter Section: 
Survey Section : 
Survey Township: 

03-36-000085 

LUST 

MIRRO PLT #9 

1 2/ 1 5/1 988 

03/02/ 1 999 

MIRRO PLT #9 

1 5 1 2  WASHINGTON 

MANITOWOC 

Manitowoc 

Northeast Region 

sw 
N E  

30 

1 9  

Survey Range: 23 E 

Jurisdiction : DNR 

Co-Contamination at Site: Y 

Priority: High 

Risk: High 

P e rs o n s  o r  C o m p a n i es associ ated with t h i s  D N R  Activity 

������:; . J��R=
o
=;l
e
===::.=:::;����

ss
lt_���

ess 2�����
nicipality jjstate,,Zip ___ _ _ _ 

iLA U RlDSEN, J IProject I Jr---I PO BOX I [GREEN BAY J jWI J i 543070448 [
. �E�D _____ _jjManager 1 _ jL_j 1 0448 1 j _ _jl ; !M I RRO FOLEY ! IResponsible I ll ! PO BOXJ[MANITOWOqLJL5422 1 

i ! !Party · · I 1 330 : I - - - - ---- - L. J I -- _ ____j - l -

Records 1 to 2 of 2 

f Download ! 
··- -�- --·----1 

911 7/01 1 1 :23 AM 
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Acti o n s  perfo rm e d  d u ri n g t h i s  D N R  Activity 

""���- c=:=tJ;::;;: or=-n=N::=;·-- -=�-=m=e===-=-··==;J I���-���-�e��������-------- ---- -- � �r===o=m=- m=-�=n=�--====·- ·=- -=--=;J �;;����: __ _ !'Notification I Date the DNR IS notified of the i l _
1 1
_
1
_
2
_ 
1 1 5/1

. 
988

___ 
__ 

1 J discovery of the contamination. i __ :m=�==:�===r==;r==� ---
SI Report Received J Date the DNR receives the Site 1 1 04/06/1 989 
(w/out Fee) 1 Investigation Report Provides : 1 ! information regarding activities ! I 

II performed to det�rm�ne degree & j II extent of contammatlon and i 

'-------·-----·-·-·-------·-
·
·--------- � ;���;�;����:_] . - - . _j 

!Remedial Action I Date the DNR receives the 09/2 1 / 1 990 
1options Report I Remedial Action Options Report 
!received (w/out Fee) I (workplan). Includes actions to 
1 I prevent, minimize, stabilize, 
I i eliminate threat of discharged 
1 I hazardous substances, restore the 
1 ! environment to the extent I i practicable. Identify and evaluate 

i options consistent with DNR 
l��====;===:::=;i• ::;s�ta=n=d=a;=::rd=s�. ��:;::;::::::=:::::;:::==::::�==: r====-=---======i _ _______ _ 

!Site Investigation i Date the DNR allows the RP to ! I 1 04/05/ 1 993 

i ·•· 

l 

jWorkplan Go Ahead j proceed :vithout �pproval of the ! 
i(notice to proceed) 1 SIWP. Either wntten or by phone ! 11 : i call .  : �=�==�=::;::=� '-- __; F==-========:· -----

ISta:s�epo� R:ceived I ;�;£�:��£/{�
�:

s
9��ay:

1
_ - . -

- - I 05/28/1 993 
!Statu� Report I Dat� updates on progress are i lr= ===========;! 08/25/1 993 
IReceived/2 1 received: Can be 30, 60, 90 days 1 I ! l or other mterval . I I -· . � -�; 

!Status Report ! Date updates on progress are ! I 1 1 1 1 1 5/ 1 993 
!Received/3 j received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days 1 I 1 . .. _ _ ___ _ _ _ _ _ : or other inte��!: __ _ _ _ _ _ __ __ _ _ _ .J ....... .. - - - --- - - ·· ·· · · · ···-·-······· -··· · - -1 
!Status Report l Date updates on progress are - � l 02/0 1 / 1 994 
iReceived/4 I received: Can be 30, 60, 90 days : : I i or other mterval. ' I -- - .... . .. _j ... .... .. .. • .  ---- ... ............ __ .... ·-' r=-==·=· - -=--=-- -=--=· ·=· ---=--==· ··=- =----=· =·· ·=;J -- .. -- ...................... ........... . 
!Statu� Report 1 Dat� updates on progress are � � i 04/27/1 994 ....... ,_-•• 

_

,, 
!Received/5 1 received: Can be 30, 60, 90 days i 1 [ __________ _j or other mterval. L I F.=;:=:��;=;:=� !Status Report i Date updates on progress are : �SAMPLING UPDATE i 1 1 /29/1 994 
IReceived/6 '!1 received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days i 

__ _ I! : or other intervaL I [ ________________ _____________________ j '=-- .. .. ..... . - ---- . --- .. --' -- -- - ����=== iStatus Report j Date updates on progress are i MONTHLY UPDATE I 0111 7/1 995 IReceived/7 i received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days ! 
! _ _ _ _ 1 or other int��aL I ���;:;::==� ! Status Report I Date updates on progress are IGW RESULTS 1 0 1 /24/1 995 
lReceived/8 ! received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days 
l -- - -- - - - - ---- -------- _____ __ : _?.r_ o��-�� �����L _ ___ _ -- - ------ - -·-" --- - ---- - .. -- --· ----------------

9/1 7/0 1 1 1 :23 AM 
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!Status Report I Date updates on progress are ! CHANGE IN I 04/1 1 / 1995 jReceived/9 ! received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days i MONITORING : 
L_ _____________ _____________________________ j o� other int�rval. J SCHEDULE I _ _ _ _ 

jStatus Report I Date updates on progress are i QUARTERLY VAPOR I 04/24/1 995 jReceived/1 0 I received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days ! EXTRACTION I 1 I or other interval . I RESULTS 
�����====� ����� � iStatu� Report l Dat� updates on progress are ! ISVE UPDATE 1 07/ 1 1 1 1 995 . 

!Recetved/1 1  ! received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days ! 1 i i I or other interval. I . I ' [ _ __________ __ _ _______ . -- ·-' ----···--------- �::;::;:=;;��;:=:=::: !Status Report I Date updates on progress are : ISVE UPDATE I I 011 811 995 
IReceived/1 2  received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days : ]1 
L J or other interval. : 

. --·-- --- _ _____________ _ _ _ ____; -- - - - -· ···� ·-·-·· !!Status Report 1 Dat� updates on progress are ! ISVE UPDATE I 01 1 161 1 996 
Received/1 3  'I received: Can be 30, 60, 90 days I 
i or other mterval . ! 1 

' 

I 
jStatus Report 1 Date updates on progress are i iSVE UPDATE i 0311 9/1 996 
IReceived/1 4  1 received. Can b e  30, 60, 90 days j I I or other interval. i �==�========��==�==============��==============� ����� !Status Report ! Date updates on progress are ' I J 1 0/1 8/1 996 
IReceived/ 1 5  I received. Can b e  30, 60, 90 days j 1 I _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ____ _ _ __ _ _ __ _! o� �t�-�-r ir:�e��l . ____ _ ____ j __ ___ _ _  ___ _ _ ..... . .  .J ����=-::::; !Closure Review ! Date the closure review request Is II I 09/20/1 998 
!Request Received with j rec�ived and a fee paid for DNR I 1 [� ________ _____ _! review. _ __ ' - __ .1 ����==::::; jNR. 

.
1 40 Ex

. 
emption at l Van- · an

. 

c

. 

e gr

-

a�ted '!nder NR 140 i. l 1 03/02/1 999 
:Closure ; to c lose the site with groundwater: I l contamination above the : i . I  I l preventive action limit (PAL). j 

..... ... ... _ : _ _  _ 

I

A�ti;;;y-ci���-- ---1 f11�J����t:�t

�

��:�;�
on r -

- - - - -

l ""o-,<'3;""6�2�/i"""9�-99�---=··
·
·-·=··· ;::.:;· 

Records 1 to 22 of 22 

I_E_ownload j 
I m pacts 

i l�pact D�s-��-iption !�om�ent! 
!Co-contammation :L : I ---- --- ·········-· ---------

·
-··-···-·---··· ·- ·_; . ---··-····· ···-···-···--' 

�oundwater Contamination![ _ ___ : 
[Soil Contamination __ J[ _j 
Records 1 to 3 of 3 

S u bsta n c e  

No Records returned 

9/1 7/0 l l l :23 AM 
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S p i l le r  Act i o n  

No Records returned 
• Person or Company 
• Di stance 
• PLSS 
• Lat/Long 

• Return Links 
o B EEl5_.0.:L1Jl.� .Y_.{ Q 

Send DNR Feedback About This DNR Activity 
BRRTS on the Web F eedback Form 

Top of page I I  Top I I  RR Home I I  Regional Contacts I I Help 

.�ome I I Search II Give Feedback II What is New 

http://www.dnr.state.wi .us 
Legal notices and disclaimers 
Last Revised: 09/1 6/2001 

9/1 7/0 1 1 1 :23 AM 
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WI D N R  Activities at D i sc h a rg e  Sites 

BRRTS data comes from many sources inside and outside ofDNR. There may be gaps and 
errors in the data, or delays in updating new information. Please see our disclaimers page for more 
information. 

DNR Activity Number: 
Activity Type: 
Activity Name: 
Start Date: 
End Date: 
Site Name: 
Address : 
Municipality: 
County: 
DNR Region : 

02-36-2 1 6391  

ERP 

MIRRO PLANT #9 - WEST SIDE 

1 211 5/1 988  

09/22/2000 

MIRRO PLT #9 

1 5 1 2  WASHINGTON 

MANITOWOC 

Manitowoc 

Northeast Region 

Quarter Quarter Section: SW 

Quarter Section : NE 

Survey Section : 
Survey Township: 
Survey Range: 
Jurisdiction: 
Priority: 
Risk: 

30 

1 9  

23E 

DNR 

Unknown 

High 

P e rs o n s  o r  C o m pan i es assoc iated with th is D N R  Activity 

jPerson or 
1company ;��

-
_.[Address ! !Address ���M . . rty ! 2 i Box UDICipa I 

I ! 
J [stat�jzip 

!MIRRo coRP , Responsible 1 5 1 2  1n Po I MANnowoc:r 1 5422 1 1 3301 
I · P arty , WASHINGTON j i BOX J i ! . 1 . ST ! i 1 330 i ! : L .......... ____ .. ___ .. ____ .. - -- - - ----- - --- -------------- -- - - ---- -------- - ----- ----------- ---'--- ----' '------- --------------� --- - - ----' =--------' IWEISSBACH, !Project . 1 1 25 N ID PO rREEN BAY lr r30704481 !ANNETTE Manager MILITARY AVE J l ���

8 I ! I l i_ _ _ � L �------- --- _ ---------= = t____ __ .J ______ _ __, _ � , 

Records 1 to 2 of 2 

9/1 7/01 1 1 :22 AM 
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Actions p e rfo rmed d u ri n g th i s  D N R  Activity 

���tion N arne - J[Act�o� Descri�tion .
. 

__ 

-

JEomm�nt 'Notification I Date the DNR IS notified of the 
discovery of the contamination. 

I I I lSI Report Received ! Date the DNR receives the Site 
(w/out Fee) I Investigation Report. Provides 

I information regarding activities I I ! I 
i i. · ·-·· · ········-···· · - - - - ----- - - ····· ··--------------------

!Remedial Action 

performed to determine degree & 
extent of contamination and 

I forming a basis for choosing the I appropriate remedial action. 
.. -- - -- --- --- .... ··----··--·· -----· -- ... -- - . -- ___ _ , _ _ __ -- -- . -----

1 Date the DNR receives the 
!Options Report I Remedial Action Options Report 
!received (w/out Fee) l l (workplan). Includes actions to ' l ,prevent, minimize, stabilize, I eliminate threat of discharged 

I LUST CASE DIVIDED 
' INTO ERP AND LUST 
1 999 

I 

- ... - - - - . -----· ·-· 

I I I I I ' 

Date Action 
· Occurred 
1 2/1 5/1 988 

i 04/ 12/ 1 989 l ! 
! ! 
I 
I . 
i 
i 1 0/01 / 199 1  

i ' 
. I 1 d i hazardous substances restore the ! I ' I I I I environment to the extent d i j practicable. Identify and evaluate 1 1 · I i options consistent with DNR 1 1  , 

�=�=�==r�J2!andards. _ 
_ J�l =======j ______ i l 

!Status Report Received! Date updates on progress are 11 ll i 02/ 1 1 / 1 992 : 
i I received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days , I 1 �er interval . 

__ 
! I �==============� !Status Report 1 Date updates on progress are II',;L j 04/ 1 3/ 1992 · 

!Received/2 received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days , ' or other interval . ' . L________ --------· - - --· - ---·-· ··----------····· · --·-· ····- -- - ;=:========- =--=-··=·· ·=-=---=····=- __; ��=;::;=;;;�== 

!Status Report I JDate updates on progress are I I : 05/28/1 993 , 
!Received/3 ! !received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days ! j 
i I or other interval . 1 : ' ; JClosure Review Req !'Date the cl�sure r��i�w-reque�t isl-ir: =========.i7'0;:;:;7::;::;/1�3c::;:/�19;;:;9<=;4c=== 
jReceived (w/out Fee) ! received for DNR review and no I I  · 

! ··········---- -·-·· -····· -- - -- -------- -- - .  _ _  j ���-��� -p�i?: . ....... - - - .. - - -·-··· . . . ...... .. __ _I I _ __ _ _  -- -- - - - - - - - . ..... ............ . ... . · .  - - - - · ···-·······-·· ... . .. ... · j 
JStatus Report I Date updates on progress are II ; 08/0311 994 •

.

_·. 

__ 1. l�eceived/4
- J ��c�:���in

�:V�f. 30: �0: 
__ 

90 days Jl 
_ _ ___ _ .J

r,
- -"'TT,- --�·-;=;·-· ·

::;::
·· �->=· - ·=- -=--=-[Cl�sure Not Appr::J ��

t
� closure �ot approv�d letter is Jl __ :t:�::�---�����fv�Jfsort I ���1:�d�a�C:n 

o�/{g,���s9��ays II l 1 1 /2911 994 
! _  __ _ ____ _ ___ __ _ _ _j ��-���er _ ����r::.'�!:- _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _!!____ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  - - - --- - - ···· _ ··········· ··· · - - - - - - - _ 

!Status Report Date updates on progress are �- , iReceived/6 received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days I 
1 

1 th t I 1 I . . _ Jlor o_ er m erva . _ ·- .. _jL. 
!Status Report I!Date updates on progress are J I 
iReceived/7 i jreceived. Can be 30, 60, 90 days 
:._ __ _ ____ ···-····---·-·--- - - - -Jl?r. 0.�-h�r �n�ez.:ral . _ . . .  --· - ·--·-·· -

Status Report ! iDate updates on progress are 
. I 

--- . ...... 
· L ________________________ ' I 
106/30/ 1 995 i 

91 1 7/0 1 1 1 :22 AM 
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�����
ived/8 

. _
__ .... _ _  . 

!Status Report 
iReceived/9 

.l l�����;:�i�;;f_3�,- 6.�-�--�-�-���
s Jl. ......... ...... ........... ···-·-··--·- -· ..... · ···-·---·-·---·-·· - J I ........ ........ __ ___

_
____ ________________ i I Date updates on progress are ll llr==========;i 1 0/20/ 1 995 '

_
,

_
'
_

! 
! L 

received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days ' 
1or other interval. ���=====--======;;��;::;::;:::;�;=:== 

!Status Report 1 Date updates on progress are 1 1 · 01 / 1 811 996 
IReceived/1 0 1 received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days j L I or other interval . J �==============� !Status Report I Date updates on progress are Ill . 03/221 1 996 

�;:;;:�;=
e
=
c
=��=

v
::=::
e
=
d/
=
1
=
1
=-===·-==..1 ��

c
�:�:�in�=��f 

30
, 
60

, 
90 days I ---·-----·- ----------· 

!Status Report Date updates on progress are I !
I
Received/1 2  received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days I or other interval. L-- -
Closure Review 1 Date the closure review request IS ! II 
Request Received with I! rec�ived and a fee paid for DNR 1 
Fee review. 1 l ____________ __ __j'---· ___j 
!Conditional Closure I Date the site closure was 1 INR 1 40 (PAL) 
i I approved, but the site will not be !!EXEMPTION 
I !' formally closed until receipt of 

I I
CLOSURE 

J 1 docume!ltation of ab.andonme_nt of I . ! I wells, disposal of soil, recordmg i l  
I - ··- -·-- -· - -- - · - - ---- _ _ _ J �E ����- ��-�����!l!s _ , �!� · -- - - ···· - -- - - i i__ _ - · ··· - - - -
INR 1 40 Exemption at 1 Variance granted under NR 140 to I ! 
!Closure I close the site with groundwater 1 1 i I contam�nation. aboye �he i l l preventive actiOn hmit (PAL). __j1_____ 

_ __ _ 

!Activity Closed I Date the Closure Letter or No !I I j Further Action letter is sent. I 
1 I NOTE: This is the ONLY action I 1 . . .. . . ...... ....... ......... . . - - ·· _

_ _  ] �??� __ 
t_���-�!��-����-� �� -�-�t_i'.'��: . . ... ...... ! .... .. . . ... .. .. .. .... . ... ........ - -- - -- - --

Records 1 to 2 1  of 2 1  

I m pacts 
�pact Description j����i 
iGroundwater ContaminationJL __ _ _ j 
[S�� ... S:.���-���!L��--------; __ .... ___ .. _ .... ____ , 
Records 1 to 2 of 2 

S u bsta n ce 

���-�-�-�����-���-��������u�stal!�e ��-meJI��oun_t -�eleas':.�l[���-��j 
!� __________ i t __________ j ,  ___ _________ JD 
Record 1 of 1 

: 1 0/ 1 8/ 1 996 

! 

1l�67'C/�26;;;:;7�20�0:=K0=:::2 
09/ 1 1 /2000 

... ... . .. . . -·-·· - ---- ··- ·· ··-····-- ------.. 

; 
: .. . .... . ............ ........ .. .... .. .... . : 

9/ 1 7/0 1 1 1 : 22 AM 
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S p i l l e r  Act i o n  

No Records returned 

• Person or Company 
• D i stance 
• PLSS 
• Lat/Long 

• Return Links 
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TANK EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL 

UST Closed By 

Removal Abandonment In-Place ----'-X'--

Date of Closu re 

The UST system was abandoned-in-place on June 19, 200 1 and UST closure soil samples were collected 
on June 20, 2 00 1 . 

Site Assessor 

Company Name: 
Company A ddress: 
Telephone N u m ber: 
Certified I ndividual : 
Certification Number: 

Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc. 
954 C ircle Drive, Green Bay, Wisconsin 54304 
920-592-8400 
Nicole L.  LaPlant 
46836 

UST Removal/Dismantling Contractor 

Company Name: 
Company A ddress: 
Telephone N u m ber: 
Ce11ified Individual: 
Certification Number: 

Excavator Contractor 

Env ironmental Services Plus, Ltd. 
W 1 73 2  County Road KK, Kaukauna, Wisconsin 5 4 1 3 0  
920-766-67 56 
Jesse Rose 
4 1 240 

The U STs were abandoned-in-place, therefore excavation was not necessary. 

Descriptions of tank system(s) removed from the site are provided in Tables I and 2. 
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TANK CLEANING AND DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION 

Location of Cleaning 

On Site X --=-='---- Off Site Other ---

Method Used to Clean the Tank 

A hole was cut in the USTs to provide entry. The tank walls were scraped and wiped to remove any 
remaining product or sludge. Documentation of the tank cleaning is attached. 

Final Disposal 

Not Applicable. USTs were abandoned-in-place with fly ash and concrete m ixture. 

Handling of Cleaning Waste Water 

Not Applicable. Water was not used to clean the tanks. 

Method of Tank and Product Piping Transport 

The USTs were abandoned-in-place with fly ash and concrete m ixture. Product piping was placed on a 
trai ler to be transported and disposed as scrap. 

Documentation of Emergency Waiver to Transport Tank 

Not Applicable. 

Contractor Cleaning Tank 

Company Name: 

Company Address: 

Telephone Number: 

Schroeder Environmental Cleaning Services, Inc. 

Post Office Box 45, De Pere, Wisconsin 

920-339-9970 

Contractor Disposing of Product Piping 

Company Name: 

Company Address: 

Telephone Number: 

Environmental Services Plus, Inc. 

W l 732 County Road KK, Kaukauna, Wisconsin 

920-766-6756 
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Environmental Services Plus 
W1 732 County Road KK 
Kaukauna, WI 54 1 30 
Attn: Mr. Jesse Rose 

RE: Invoice #2 1 078 

Dear Jesse: 

June 25, 200 1 

On June 1 9-20, 200 1 ,  Schroeder Environmental Cleaning Services, Inc.,  cleaned and rendered "VAPOR-FREE" 

four (4) 4,000 gallon #2 fuel oil tank located at Mirro, Manitowoc, WI. 

The tanks were cleaned and tested "vapor-free".  I understand that you arranged for tank removal. 

There were three (3) drums of waste tank bottoms left on site. I will contact you regarding waste disposal.  

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. We look forward to working with you again.  

Sincerely, 

' " ) ,, i 
·. /LeLt•...t.A./r /(je_)__;V<-�LPJL> 

// 
�ancy Schroeder 

Business Manager 

P . O .  B o x  0 4 5  · D e P e r e ,  W I  5 4 1 1 5 - 0 0 4 5  · 9 2 0 - 3 3 9 - 9 9 7 0  · F a x  9 2 0 - 3 3 9 - 8 8 8 7  



SURPLUS PRODUCT AND TANK SLUDGE MANAGEMENT 

Approximately 20 gallons of fuel oil/sludge were removed from the USTs during cleaning. The fuel oil 
sludge was stored i n  a 5 5-gallon steel drum and was transported and recycled at U. S .  Oil Co., Inc.  Waste to 
Energy facility i n  K i m berly, Wisconsin .  Documentation of sludge disposal is attached. 

Contractor Transporting and Disposing Liquids 

Company Name: 
Company Address: 
Telephone Number: 

Environmental Services P lus, Ltd. 
Wl 73 2  County Road KK, Kaukauna, Wisconsin 5 4 1 3 0  
920-766-6756 
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IHIS SHIPPING ORDER must be teg;bly filled ;n, in Ink, ;n lndeHble Pencil' or ;n 
. u Carbon, and reta1ned by the Agent. ..

. ' . .. 

ame of C�r�i�r) 
. E[!V'roton-,c . .  -1-o I ,c:;:_v,c...-s ?/v..s 

eceived, subject to th e  ctassifications and tariffs i n  eHect o n  the date of this Bill o f  Lading: 

Shipper's No. _________ _ 

SCAC. _____________ _ Carrier's No. ------'--------

1 '-/ � � � 
date -,..--,--,--,---,--.,..,-::-:- from -:----:-:-:--:-:---:::---:----:-::--:--:----------'-­!he property described �ow. in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and. condition ol contents of packages �). marked, consigned , and destined as indicated below, which said company {the word company bl;iing understood throug.out this contract as meaning 

any person or oorporation in possession-of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of derrvery at said destination. if on its own road or its own water rtne, otherwise to defrver to arlothef carrier on the route to said destination. It b" mutualty agreed, as to each 
carrier of all or any of said property over all or any portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested io all or any of srud property, that every ser.ic:e to be perfonned· hereundef shaD be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by law, whether printed or 
written, herein contained, (as specified in Appendix B to Part 1035) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and aocepted for himself and his assigns. • . - . 

Consigned to 

D . s  o , i  
)es�

. 

tin ion __!_Nhe.r!y 
out . 

· 

Delivering �arrier 

State 760unty 

J!,�mber of 
ackages · Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions 

I Yc)_c:; �· ( Ot f ::;;;/( ,c( (":C I v 

-f!:y;, /;c.; k, r:r: n c,  >tt/uo. <� /0 90 ...--. �rrv / u I 

/fel&& l 

(Mail or street address of consignee - For purposes of notifocation only.) 

Zip Delivery · .· \ 
'-)1.! 1 3 (p Address* 6SO? �, 1-o-- L.f: . 

· ("To be filled in only when shipper desires and governing tariffs provide for delivery thereat.) 

Car or 
Vehicle Initials ' . , 

*Weight ClasS ·-

(Sub_ to correction) or rate 
t� 

'�·.:: 
'< 

' 
·.\-.1 \ 

..... , ......... 
�� 

' 

--.,. 

Check. 
column 

.
. 

No. 

Subject to Section 7 of·conditions, if this 
shipment is to . be delive_red tO the consiqnee 
without reoourse on the Consignor, the constgnor 
sha!+�r ca�����h�'1P �����':--

delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all other lawful charges. 

(Signature or consignor) 
If ch�rges are to be ... prepaid, write or slart;!p _ 

here, "'To be Prepaid'. ... 

-� --;�ived$ 
tO apply in prepayment of the charges on the 
property described hereon. 

Agent or Cashier 
Per 

Q//.� /b /OvA. --
(The si�n_ature here acknowledges only the 

/)C::: /. : I /r:;/� 
amount pr�id.} 

Char�s Advanced: 
Collect On Delivery and remit to ,_ , {/" C.O.D. Charge Shipper 0 -

-
to be paid by Consignee 0 $ 

:r r 

If the shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill oUading shall state whether it is "earner's or shipper's weight". HM EME!3GENCY RESPONSE lpie_ - where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in wrjting the agreed or declared value of the property. 
1e agreed or declared value of ttj_e property is hereby ; 

TELEPHP.NE NUMBER (§172.604) 

ecificalli stated by the shipper tci·be not exceeding f per 

tils is to certify that the above-named material_� .ar� properly classified, described, packaged, marked and labeled, and are in proper condition for transportation 
iccording to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation. Per 

--

�per: Jt:1rJS .� 
Date:Cf? IJ b/ 

'ermanent post-office address of shipper 
RM NO. 1 BLS �Rev. 8/95) 

Agent: .,.,rfJ-=-�r--1f--=----------'-=-&-L_;:::__.--
Per: --,JU:e�Z/:�::::::'�:::::::;:::::_ ____ Date: ---'"-----'__L_ __ 

(� Agent must detach .and retain this Shipping Order 
and must sign ttie Original Bill of Lading: ' · 



t· ;.·-. ' '· Waste Profi le  Profile ...... 
Expirat ion Date.: -------------'-

Check here if th is is a recertification Location of OriginaL! _U:::::· .-_. ·_;S=-· _· ___:0::::.::...!-:.t l_.....:C.=o_. _d::::_.::. . . ; _..-x:__· =·::....:.,.. .. --'-�-'-----'--,-

S ite Approved, ___ �U-=-1 _. �::::::_· ·_�LO-=·=-c_; _r-�-c __ _:___;_ __ -,--__ _ 

��e:�:�o:
N
:�m:�

AT
I
O
N t--\ ' �ro -,:., k j PiAtt/ 2. r;enerator US E PA I D  __ :_N. ::..:·0�v;�.--:-'-�...:....· '..,···<&�,-=":...::!_;(l:;...:..,.-:--k-�--

. 
___,. 

2. Generator Address · 2 j 0 / (Yl t rz.ru...; . f-fl� J f Bill ing Address L.J same --____,.....,.......,--,...........--....:...:... __ _ 

�sP · · · II i � r i, f 0 '-' � '- iN\.1. ..__ 

4. Alternate Contact Phone __ :..__�'-'--'--...::.· ·:....· '------'-'"--- . Bil l ing Contact Phone . '1'2. :::> _:. ·-7 (_,: b -� (:, 75" <.. 

PROPERTIES AND COMPOSITION 
5.  Proc·es s Generat i ng Waste :._:__---.;......,-------+...:..=�""';;;:·•�·;.::::k...=---�c:=\C:::...:.:.c�""jCv...!... ' !.!.,· n:.1_ ...:::S:::r----,------�-----'----'-----
6. Waste Name: _____ :..__ _ _:_ __ _:__....::L:;�. ::::• !:!:;:.---"..t_s.o2...!. , __ \--·_�s:::,__t.IJ:::u�d=.-.:....use..-s· ;.....------'-----,...--.-'---
7a. Is this a U S E PA hazardotls w·aste'·(40 C F R  Part 26 1 )  Yes . -.25:_ No 

. _. ·)"':' 

7b, Identity ALL USEPA listed a nd characterist ic waste code numbers (D ,F.P,U) : -----'-'------....:.,---:..__:__�_:_ 

. . . ·•· · . State waste codes : ·  · . . 
8 .  Phys ical State @ 70°F:  A. Sol id ( ) Liquid ( . ) Both IX ) B .  S ingle Layer ( ) Mu lt i layer o/)C. Free liquid range _ . . • _to_% 
g: A pH :  range _ to _ o r  Not applicable ( ) B .  Strong Odor ( ) ;  describe ------'-....::._---,',.....;.----:,.....,...-'----___:_-
1 0. Liqu id Fiash Point:< 730F ( ) 73-99° F ( ) 1 00- 1 39° ( ) 1 40- 1 99°F ( _;4 2:. 200°F ( ) N .A. ( )C iosed Up ( )Open Cup ( 
1 1 .  C H E M I CAL COMPOSI TION : List ALL cons t i tu e n ts ( i ncluding holgenated organics) present  in ar�y concentr�tion and 

forward available analysis. 
Consti tuents 4=cl.£ I Range 

I O  
9 o  

Units 

.;)7c. 

TOTAL COMPOSITION MU ST EQUAL OR EXCEED 1 00% 

Constitue rits .J�:a.n9e . · ·<for '.· 
·,� . · .. -.·: 

Uni ts 

. Benzene is yes, c�ncentration ___: ppm. Shock Sertsitive ( ) Oxidizer ( . . ) ca&'inogen (. ) l n�,ectio��;( ) :oi]l'er --'----
1 3 .  lf the wasie is subject to the land ban and meets the treatment standards; check h ere _, and supply anar0i�al results where 

appl icabfe :__ ________________ ....:._ __ :__ ______ --,-------'--,--,..-,.-'----
SHIPPING INFORMATION: 
14 .  Packaging: Bulk Solid ( ) Bulk liquid ( ) Drum (j) Type/Size �-...;;!?:.z.S-L-. .!::5=>t<2l"". 1-. _,_( __ 01he r  ------� 

1 5 .  ANTIC I PATe D  ANN UAL VOLUM E :  1_ 0 .  0 . Units:  �� I Sh ipp ing Frequency : ON -1 • .� 
SAMPLE INFORMATION 
1 6a. Sample source (drum, lagoon ,  pond� tank, vat , etc . )  -'-·_!,���=·...:...t:...=--=-.---.-----

. Dale Sampled: Samplers Name/Company ___ fc::· �;;.2....!..(.)_�_....:'2>'--:.....,).L/.:....t -=5=-.t..:./ oO=_ -=·=-. ---'--�--'--'-----,.'------

1 6b. GENE RATOR'S Agent SupeNising Sampling : -------'------ 1 7. ( ) No sample required (See Instructions) 

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION 
I Hereby cert ify that all informatio� submitted in this and all attached documents contains true and accurate de scription,s of this waste. Any sam­
ple submitted is representative as defined in 40CFR 26 1 -Appendix I or by using and equivalent method. All relevant information regarding 
known or suspeCted hazards in the possession of the generator has been disclosed. I authorize U.S.  Oil Co., Inc. to obtain a sample from any 

for c�ecertification 

n � t o  



I 

U.$. OIL - Tc;_RULE - CERTIFICATION I RECERTIFICATION FORM �\l r ro �c lLi 
. 

. EPA I.D. # Non - N�-de-k>d-
Location: U. S .  Oil Profile # :  . A f-:>1tao l ----------------------------
CHARACTERISTICS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE: Indicate if this waste contains any of the following characteristics based on criterion mandated by 40 CFR 261.21, 261 .22, 261.23 and 261.24 

. REGULATORY·: - . 

.• . THRESHODL ciiEcK oNE s�IEl�(r��m:;,.,/� ·. Gl!;�N.1�-� · · · .. ·: cmsTITIUANT LEVEL PPM YES · NO • DAT.ff'"'F ·· J<8QWI;EDGE 
ACTUAL 

. . VALUE 
PPM!MGIL . 

• DOQ;4 . •.. .. . ARSENIC .· - As 5 .0 0  ·. · -, <v(· . . 0 
• 1)005 · · . BARIUM . .. ·. · : .. Ba .. . ·. 1 00 . 00 . . · ·.vr _ V 
'0006� · CADMIUM Cd L 00 -../ - '" .. v 
D007 CHROMIUM . Cr 5 . 00 / " · / 
D008 LEAD Pb 5 .00 ./ v 

I • 

' . . , 
.. . · -· 

. • . · l 

. , ..;,. :·; D009 MERCURY Hg 0 .20 ./ ci "'\ / ., 
1-'-D-0_1_0_-+-S-E_L_EN�IUM-----S=-'e'------'.__-t--1-. Oc:-:0-t----+-

./'
-=--. --=-. -t------'---t-. -t--,,·--.,.>;t----":,-/�--+-____:.-__

_ 
, -'-�_A < 

DOl l SI LVER Ag 5 . 00 ./ t �.� / 

D01 8 -
\ TCLP VOLA TILES . ' 

BENZENE' 0 .50 
. -:·, ··- .• 

"'· D02 1 CHLOROBENZENE 1 00 . 00 / � t./ 
D022 CHLOROFORM 6.00 / �/""" 
D028 
D028 
D028 
D035 
b039 
D040 
D043 

D023 · 
D024 
D025 
D026 
D027 
D030 
D028 
D033 
D034 
D036 
D037 
D03 8 
D04 1 
004 1 

D020 
D 0 1 6 

D0 1 2  
D03 l 

· . D0 1 :3  
D0 1 4  
D0 1 5  
D0 1 7  
( ) 

1 ,2-DICHLOROETIIANE 0 . 5 0  v-"' V' 
1 ,2-DICHLOROETI-IAL YNE 0.70 \./" .· · r/ 
1 , 1 -DICHLOROETI-IALYNE 0.70 / . . · .

-

!/" METINL ETINL KETONE 200.00 V V 
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 0 .70 / . �/""'· 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 0 . 5 0  · v 
VINYL CHLORIDE 0 .20 · / 

· TCLP SEMI-VOLATILES ' \. - � .· -. .. · : _ :; : . 
200 .00 

m-CRESOL - ./ · .· · ·· · ··.·: 200.00 
200.00 p-CRESOL 

· � 
200 . 00 

7 .50 
0. 1 3  

·. � ·· · .. . · . t/, - -

- 0. 1 3  HEXACHLOROBENZENE \..;""" ,_/ :; . .,.r/ ·l :" 

PYRIDINE 
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL . 
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL -

0 .50 
3 .00 
2 .0p 

roo.on �-- .. _ 

/ 400,....00 ,' l <} · v 
2 . 00 : .,.,.,... 

HERBICIDE S  AND PESTICIDES 
CHLORDANE 
2,4-DICHLOROPHEN02Y 
ACETIC ACID 
ENDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR (AND ITS 

····· HYDROXIDE) 
LINDANE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
TOXAPHENE 
2,4,5-T (SJLVEX) 

0.03 

1 0 .00 
0.02 

0 .50 . ,../· ' 
1 .00 

f �' !i.' 

THE DA T A PROVIDED ABOVE IS  BASED ON THE A IT ACHED LABORATORY ANALYSIS_ 

. .,..,. 

I -----

.... . . , . . . !:;- . 

- -·-:· � 

·•· 

c)t) THE DATA PROVIDED ABOVE IS BJJSED lfON M_YKNOWLEDGE q�HJ W ���E STREAM AND THE PROCESS GENER�TINf. THE WASTE. �-
_________________ SIGNATURE ,f1..--vrJQ--.-- TITLE.Ei' II\ • .  t: -� ' PRJNTED NAME Xdf/"-{ b' DATE -� 



Drum 
No. 

I 

.... u:H • '" Narne __ --=,.:-H�t r;,__r o;:;..._. __:_1-o�:...:k;;._�.;----'Q.;_<n_Y-_Z __ 
Lacation __ .::;.o(l_�..:,.-.;;:0...:../---I,:...:::H:.;;.. c...;..'r:.._.r:...:o=--.:::::6'-'-rr_· ----­�, h�c, LZ>! . 

Profile Lab Code Shippin& Received \1 . No. ID No. Date By 

-
EPA ID No. ___ __..:.....;M:..:o::.:.n_;___- ·_r-t'..:..::'S::::;__u.._l ��·k_. o-Z_;,__ ___ _ 

Manifest Doc. No. ,.-------�----��------
Approved Facility _____ _!::V:::.....=;.�_-='-.:..=.u�o_re_-______ . 
Process Type Process . Batch Processed By 

. Date No. 
: MlrN I 1133?09 8 /i.sJn l jJj iAtl"l V A '- :. 8- l � - o /  /_ . _a___:_ S t .- iJC-e \)11 .. , 6--fL 

I ... 
•' . 

. . 

-.. 
� . . -.. 

:·1 

' 

.. /} A 

� Manager Approved .v! K 
/ ""  



Sample /D 

Sample Type 

Report Date 

Labcode I Sample I Receipt I Date Date 

1 7337os ] 211 5too ] 2121 too 1 
Sample 

MR-21 500 MIRRO FOLEY-ESP 
Burner Fuel 
2/23/00 

Degrees F 

Oil Type I Vis @ Flash Cloud 
40C cSt Pour 

I 1 76 

Wear Metals (ppm) 

Percent 

U.S. Oil Chek 
Fuel Oil Report 

Water Sulfur Particulate Microbe Color API 

79741 2-21 500 

Distillation Data Degrees F 

Solids Ash Halogens Stability A F  Lblgal lBP] SY. jJO"LzoY.IJoY.I4oY.IsoY.I6oY.J7oY.jsoY.[90Y.]95Y.] EP 

<30 I I I l l l l l I I I I 
Contaminant Metals (oom) Additive Metals (pom) 

B TU/gal 

Cetane 

Date Iron lAtuminum]Chrome]Copper] Lead I Tin �admiu� Silver ]Nickel]Titanium Silicon\Sodiu� Boron ]Potassium ]Barium[CalciumlMaKIIesium[Molybdenum !,Phosphorus] Zinc 
2/1 5/00 I l l I I , I I l l I I I - I I I I 

, ,  

Comment: 

Reference sample only. 

Report To: 
SUE GAU U.S. Oil Chek 
WASTE ENERGY 1090 Kennedy A ve. 

. . Kimberly, Wi. 54136 SUE GAU 
COMBINED LOCKS, WI 54 1 1 3  Phone 920-735-8295 I 800-490-4902 Fax 920-739-1 738 



WEATHER, SOIL, AND GROUND-WATER CONDITIONS 

Weather Cond itions 

Temperature: 
Precipitation : 

75 degrees F, sunny 
None 

Sm·face Cond itions 

Material UST area overlain by (e.g.,  concrete) Concrete 

Is the area around the fi l l  p ipe, pump, etc. v isibly stained? ----'N'--'-o-'-t =ap"-'pc..:l-=-ic:....cac:..::b-'-le=-----

Is stressed or dead vegetation evi dent? _.......-eN:....:...::.o_v:....:e:..cg:>...:e..:cta=t-=-io::..:t-=-1.c:.P.:....re'""s'""e""'n-'-t _____ _ 

Are there prev iously undiscovered or unregistered tanks? --=N-'-o.::..._ _______ _ 

Excavation and Soil 

Depth of Tan k :  .1_ feet below grade 
Depth of Pipi ng: Approxi mately 2 feet below grade 

Free Product Present: No Obvious Odors: Yes 

Oil S heen on Water in Excavation : Not appl icable 

Soil Description : 
Native: Unknown 
Back fi l l :  Sand 

Freestanding Water in Excavation : No 

Anticipated Depth to Ground-Water 

Soii Discoloration : No -"-'-=----

Based on ground-water level data collected from former monitoring wel ls  i nstalled at the S ite for 
prev ious site i nvestigations, ground water is between 7 and 8 feet below grade. 

Local G ro und-Water Use 

Drinking water for the Site is suppl i ed by the city of M anitowoc's municipal d istr ibution system . 

S:\PROJ\ESP\22001 241 \REPORTS\USTCLOSURE 1 24 1 .  DOC 



ATTACHMENT B 

SOIL SAMPLE FIELD-SCREENING 

AND PREPARATION METHODS 



I 

SOIL SAMPLE FIELD-SCREENING AND PREPARATION METHODS 

Soil  sam ples were collected by or under the direction of a W isconsin Department of Commerce 
(WDCOMM)-certified Northern Environmental Technologies, I ncorporated site assessor in conformance 
with W i sconsin Department ofNatural Resources (WDNR) guidel ines (WDNR, 1 993) and Chapter COMM 
I 0, W i sconsin Administrative Code. 

Each sample was split  into two representative portions, one for field screening and the other for laboratory 
analysis.  Field screening consisted of c lassifying the soi l  according to the Unified Soi l  Classification 
System, identifying obvious odors and staining, and photoion ization detector (PID) headspace analysis. The 
PID headspace analysis sample was sealed in a 1 -quart Ziploc resealable plastic bag. Care was taken to 
m aintain a relatively constant soil-volume-to-headspace-vo lume ratio for a l l  samples. The sealed headspace 
sample was agitated to break up soi l  clods before being left in  a warm environment for at l east 1 5  m inutes to 
al low t ime for volatil ization to occur. The p lastic bag was then careful ly punctured with the PID probe and 
the h ighest stabl e  response occurring in 1 0  to 20 seconds was recorded as instrument units as i sobutylene. 

A portion of the sample designated for laboratory analysis was immediately transferred into a 4-ounce glass 
j ar with no heads pace for dry weight and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon analysis .  For samples collected 
for d iesel range organics and petroleum volatile organic compound analysis, a syringe was placed i nto a 
Powerstop H andle dev ice and pushed into the soi l until the soi l  column inside the syringe forced the plunger 
to the end plate. The syringe was removed from the Powerstop Handle and inset1ed i nto an open pre-tared 
40 m l  v ia l . The soi l sample was ejected into the vial  by pushing on the syringe plunger. The vial  was then 
sealed w ith a Teflon-l ined cap. 

Soil samples  col lected for laboratory analysis  were labeled and stored on ice in a cooler where they were 
m aintained in a ch i l led condition for possible l aboratory analysis .  Soi l samples selected for laboratory 
analysis were transpor1ed by courier under chain of custody to a WDNR-certified laboratory. 

Wisconsin Department of Commerce, "F lammable and Combustible L iquids," Wisconsin Admin istrative 

Code, C hapter COMM 1 0, February 1 999. 

W isconsin Department ofNatural Resources, "Site Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks Technical 
Guidance," June 1 993 . 



ATTACHM ENT C 

UPDATED TANK INVENTORY FORMS 
AND CLOSURE CHECKLIST 



UN DERGRO U N D  Send Completed Form To: 
Department of Commerce 

FLAMMABLE/C O M B USTIB L E  L_IQUID Bureau of  storage Tan1< Regulation 
STORA G E  TANK INVENTORY P o  Box 7837 

lnfonnation Required By Section 1 0 1 . 1 42, Wis. Stats. Madison, Wl 53707-7837 

Underground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances must be registered. A separate 
form is needed for each tan k. Send each completed form to the agency designated in the top right corner. Have you previously 
registered this tank by submitting a form? EiJ_. Yes 0 No If yes ,  are you correcting/updating information only? b?] Yes 0 No 
Personal infonnation you provide may be used for secondary-purposes. [Privacy Law, s. 1 5.04 (1 )(m)] 

This registration applies to a tank that is {check one): -� 0 In Use . 0 Closed - Tank Removed 0 Ownership Change (Indicate 0 Newly .Installed � Closed - Filled with Inert Materials new owner name in block 2) 0 Abandoned with Product 0 Temporary Out of Service - Provide Date: 

Fire Department providing tire 
· coverage where tank is located: � City 0 Village 

0 Abandoned without Product (empty) 0 Abandon with Water 
------- 0 Town of --------

A. IDENTIFICATION (Please Print) 
1. Tank Site Name 

' 
Site Address Site Telephone Number 

i rJ  (_ J S  
0 Town of: 

. "2-t) . ) 6 'fi 4- - ffZ.../ 
State 1fJ i �4Wsi ,J 
Mailing Address · . 

County 

Telephone Number 

� 18 �J st� l 1-EfL < i! I S" l  3 � i-B./ 2/ 
0 Town of: 

B. 

C. 4. Tank Age (age or date installed): I CJ& 3 

I D. LAND OWNER TYPE (check one) 
0 County 0 Federal Leased 
� Private 0 State 
E. OCCUPANCY TYPE {check one) 
0 Gas/Retail Sales 0 Bulk Storage 0 Utility 

State Zip Code 

loJ l c S  
Previous site address if different than #1 

�acility ID #: 

0 Federal Owned 
0 Tribal Nation 

5. 

0 Municipal 

0 Agricultural 0 Backup or Emergency Generator 
0 Mercantile/Commercial 
0 Other (Specify:) 

Cathodic Protection 
0 Coated Steel 0 Unknown 0 Sacrificial Anodes 
0 Steel - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite 0 Impressed Current 

:Ki N/A 

County 

b/ L 

Overfill Protection? 
Spill Containment? 
Tank Double Walled? 

0 Automatic tank gaugmg 0 Interstitial monitoring 
0 Groundwater momtonng 
0 Vapor monitoring 

allons or tess) 0 Statistical lnvento Reconciliation (S IR) 0 Unknown 

0 Coated Steel 
0 Flexible 

'�'- ·f. 
o

·
unknown 

ON/A 

Cathodic Protection 
0 Sacrificial Anodes 
0 Impressed Current 

Pipe Double Walled? 0 Yes ll{No 

N/A 
. Primary Piping System Type: 0 Pressurized piping with ·- A. 0 auto shutoff; B. 0 alarm or C. 0 flow restrictor 0 Unknown 

Suction piping with check valve at tank �Suction piping with check valve at pump and inspectable 
Piping Leak Detection Method: (used if pressurized or check valve at tank): 0 SIR Tightness testing 
Groundwater monitoring 0 Vapor monitoring 0 Interstitial monitoring Not required 
Vapor Recovery/Stage II CARS #: ----------

0 Not needed if waste oil 
0 Electronic line leak monitor 

. 0 Unknown 

Fiberglass 0 Other (specify): 0 Flexible 0 Operational - Provide Date (mo/day/yr): 
L. TANK CONTENTS (Current, or previous product if tank now empty) i3 Diesel · D Leaded 0 Unleaded � Fuel Oil 0 Gasohol 

Other (Specify): 0 Empty 0 Sand/Gravel/Slurry* 0 Unknown• 0 Premix 
Waste/Used Motor Oil 0 Chemical ______ 0 Kerosene 0 Aviation D. Hazardous Waste• 

, (Indicate chemical name and num;..:.b=:e::..:r!.-.) -:-�-,,---------"---.-=--'--:---,--------'-----
If chosen, this tank is NOT PECFA eligible. Geo Latitude: Geo Longitude: 

lwner or Operator Name (please print) :  

A1f'0Ai 
Jwner or Operator Signature� · r ./ti. 
· te: Refer to c o m m ents on reverse side of form. 
�S-7437 (R. 04/98) 

Has a site assessment been completed (see reverse side .tor details) 

- � Yes 0 No '. ·� -_:. -� 

0 Owner or 

Date S ig ned 



UNDERGROU N D  Send Completed Form To: 
Department of Commerce 

FLAMMABLE/C O M B USTI B LE LIQU I D  Bureau o f  storage Tan1< Regulation 
STO RAGE TAN K  INVENTORY P o_ Box 7837 

Information Required By Section 1 01 . 1 42, Wis. Stats. Madison, WI 53707-7837 
Underground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances must be registered. A separate 
form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form to the agency designated in the top right corner. Have you previously 
registered this tank by submitting a form? &1 Yes 0 No If  yes, are you correcting/updating information only? {g. Yes 0 No 

_Personal information you provide may be used for secondary-purposes. [Privacy Law. s. 1 5.04 (1 )(m)] 
This registration applies to a tank that is (check one): --""'.- Fir� Department providing hre 0 In Use · 0 Closed - Tank Removed 0 Ownership Change (Indicate coverage where tank is located: 0 Newly Installed � Closed - Filled with Inert Materials new owner name in block 2) �City 0 Viliage 0 Abandoned with Product 0 Temporary Out of Service - Provide Date: ------------------0 Abandoned without Product (empty) 0 Abandon with Water 0 Town of ---------
A. . IDENTIFICATION (Please Print) 

1. Tank Site Name Site Address Site Telephone Number Ml rz,rzo -�m p �  I s ·  7_ W fds h� t-J  'l.D > b � f--'/-4- z. I 
0 Town of: County 

In /J-{\1; '--f-u..._� D c.... 
Telephone Number 

�. p D14' J E < ttBJ S" >3 � t � "€ I '2.. 1 
0 Town of: 

B. Site ID #: 

C. 4. Tank Age (age or date installed): 1 £1� 3  

ID. LAND OWNER TYPE (check one) 
0 County 0 Federal Leased 

Private 0 State 
E. OCCUPANCY TYPE (check one) 

0 Federal Owned 
0 Tribal Nation \_1...' 

5. 

County 

0 Other Government 

Gas/Retail Sales 0 Bulk Storage 0 Utility 0 Mercantile/Comm"ercia 
0 Other (Specify:) 

0 School 0 Residential 
Agricultural 0 Backup or Emergency Generator 
Tank  Construction: Overfill Protection? 0 Yes No 

�are Steel 0 Coated Steel 0 Unknown 
Fiberglass 0 Steel - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite 

Cathodic Protection 
0 Sacrificial Anodes 
0 Impressed Current 

Spill Containment? 0 Yes li?l No 

::::J Lined (Date): 0 Other (specify): 
'. Primary Tank leak detection method: 

Inventory control and lightness testing 
Man-ual tank au in (on I for tanks of 1 ,000 allons or.tess) 

/A Tank Double Walled? 0 Yes 
0 Automatic tank gauging 
0 Interstitial monitoring 0 Statistical lnvento Reconciliation (SIR) 

0 Groundwater monitoring 
0 Vapor monitoring 
0 Unknown 

No 

l. Piping Construction: 
-� Bare Steel 0 Coated Steel 

0 Flexible 
o ·unknown 
ON/A 

Cathodic Protection 
0 Sacrificial Anodes 
0 Impressed Current 

Pipe Double Walled? 0 Yes jij1No 
Fiberglass 
Other (specify) /A 

Primary Piping System Type: 0 Pressurized piping with ,,.... A. 0 auto shutoff; B. 0 alarm or C. 0 flow restrictor 0 Unknown 
Suction piping with check valve at tank Suction piping with check valve at pump and inspectable 0 Not needed if waste oil 
Piping Leak Detection Method: (used if pressurized or check valve at tank): - 0 SIR Tightness testing 0 Electronic line leak monitor 

0 Unknown Groundwater monitoring 0 Vapor monitoring 0 Interstitial monitoring 0 Not required 
.. Vapor Recovery/Stage II CARS #: -:-::---------=:-=

:---,--,--Fiberglass 0 Other (specify): 0 Flexible 0 Operational - Provide Date (mo/day/yr): 
L •. TANK CONTENTS (Current, or previous product if tank now empty) - · 
_:] Diesel 0 Leaded . · 0 Unleaded � Fuel Oil 0 G'asohol

. 

[) Other (Specify): · 0 Empty 0 Sand/Gravel/Slurry• 0 Unkriown• 0 Premix (] WastEi/Used Motor Oil 0 Chemical ______ -'- 0 Kerosene 
. 

0 Aviation 0 Ha�ardous Waste* 
(Indicate Chemical name and numi--=:be:-:r-'-) ---;------:-;,,-----,,-----,'--------------.--:::-'--:----:-:'-..::,.::--'-'· �:.;;- · -:.;;' ·-----------

- If chosen, this tank is NOT PECFA eligible. Geo Latitude: Geo Longitude: 
. If Tank Closed, Abandoned or Out of Service, give date 
o/1�!/yr): d J � � ' . ·. _: '�iido ( 

INner or Operator Name (please print): · 

\2., c �-� A,2J:s ln.� Ac>'� 

Refer to comments on reverse side of form . 

S-7 437 (R. 04/98) 

,Has a site assessment been completed (see reverse side for details) 
. . . . · -� -/ 

:,; .:-:.-:- .:�<;� .;:.�: · 

_ . ·. b?J Yes 0 No _ . __ . 
. . _ . · <o' o ·<· · · '-· 

Indicate whether: 

0 Owner or · 
Date Signed 



UNDERGROUND Send Completed Form To: 
Department of Commerce 

FLA M MABLE/COM BUSTIBLE L I Q U I D  Bureau o f  storage TanK Regulation 
STORAGE TAN K  INVENTORY P o. Box 7837 

Information Required By Section 101.142, Wis. Stats. Madison, WI 53707-7837 

Underground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances must be registered. A separate 
form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form to the agency designated in the top right comer. Have you previousiy 
registered this tank by submitting a form? f]g-Yes 0 No If yes, are you correcting/updating information only? flJ Yes 0 No 
Personal information you provide may be used for secondary-purposes. [Privacy Law. s. 1 5.04 (1 )(m)] 
This registration applies to a tank that is. (check one): · -� Fir� Department providing tire 0 In Use 0 Closed - Tank Removed 0 Ownership Change (Indicate coverage where tank is located: 0 Newly Installed � Closed - Filled with Inert Materials new owner name in block 2) � City 0 Village 0 Abandoned with Product 0 Temporary Out of Service - Provide Date: 
0 Abandoned without Product (empty) 0 Abandon with Water 

--------�------- 0 Town of --------------

A. IDENTIFICATION (Please Print) 
1. Tank Site Name 
i �t'\ a Ca tn P�tJ · 

Site Address Site Telephone Number 

0 Village 

\]JQ (_. 
l S I  'L v.J�s=h�;-1 <12b ) (o � Cf- lJ'iZf 

Town of: State Zip Code County 
W lSL-UrJ<:; .. rJ SY,Ut - L '13 't> /Y)!ftt.J; ·-/l:Jw 0 c:... 
Mailing Address . 
b '833 .Sf� H-E� P r4 JE. 

Telephone Number 

<&'/.€ > '3 '8 I -� '8 l ']..;/ 

B. Site ID #: l ( 2_ C> 

D Town ot 

C. 4. Tank Age (age or date installed): 1 <1 &> 3 
D. LAND OWNER TYPE (check one) 
0 County D Federal Leased �Private · D State 

• OCCUPANCY TYPE (check one) 

State Zip Code 

r � l l O "B.  
Previous site address if different than #1 

· �acility ID #: 

D Federal Owned 
D Tribal Nation 

D Municipal 

County 

0 Gas/Retail Sales 0 Bulk Storage 0 Utility 0 Mercantile/Commercial �Industrial · 0 School 0 Residential 
0 Agricultural 0 Backup or Emergency Generator 0 Other (Specify:) 

-F. Tank Construction: Cathodic Protection 
f.ll_Bare Steel 0 Coated Steel D Unknown 0 Sacrificial Anodes =0 Fiberglass D Steel - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite 0 Impressed Current TI Lined (Date): D Other (specify): �N/A 
--:3. Primary Tank leak detection method. 0 Automatic tank gaugmg 
fW Inventory control and tightness testing 0 I nterstitial monitoring 

Overfill Protection? 0 Yes � No 
Spill Containment? 0 Yes �No 
Tank Double Walled? 0 Yes 5No 

0 Groundwater momtonng D Vapor monitoring D Unknown 
Piping Construction: ·�· i . Cathodic Protection 

i Man·ual tank gauging (only for tanks of 1 , 000 gallons o r tess) D Statistical Inventory Reconciliation (SIR) 

Bare Steel D Coated Steel D Unknown D Sacrificial Anodes Pipe Double Walled? D Yes g No 
Fiberglass 0 Flexible ON/A 0 Impressed Current 0 Other (specify) � N/A �: Primary Piping System Type: 0 Pressurized piping with ,... A 0 auto shutoff; B. D alarm or C. 0 flow restrictor D Unknown 

] Suction p1ping with check valve at tank t3 Suction p1p1ng w1th check valve at pump and inspectable D Not needed 1f waste oil 
j_ Piping Leak Detectio n  Method: (used if pressurized or check valve at tank): 0 SIR � Tightness testing 0 Electronic line leak monitor 

Groundwater monitoring 0 Vapor monitoring 0 Interstitial monitoring D Not required 0 Unknown 
Vapor Recovery/Stage II CARS #: -----------=----,-,--
Fiberglass D Other (specify): 0 Flexible 

L TANK CONTENTS (Current, or previous product if tank now empty) § Diesel , 0 Leaded 
Other (Specify): 0 Empty 
Waste/Used Motor Oil 0 Chemical -----------

D Operational - Provide Date (mo/day/yr): 

·· o Unleaded 
0 Sand/Gravel/Slurry• 
0 Kerosene. 

� Fuei Oil -
0 Unknown* 0 Aviation 

0 Gasohol 
0 Premix 
0 Hazardous Waste• 

' {Indicate Chemical name and num;.:b::;e::.r!-) -,-...,.,---,----------------'----r-=---:----:-:--:--------------
lf chosen, this tank is NOT PECFA eligible. Geo Latitude: Geo Longitude: 
I· If Tank Closed, Ab��doned or Out·o� s_ervice, give date Has a site assessment been completed (see reverse side for details) no/dayfyr): 

J . >G r�:���t: . ..- . g_ Yes 0 No .. :,· 

te: Refer to comments on reverse side of form. 

�S-7437 (R. 04/98) 

0 Owner or [)], Operator 



UNDERGROUN D  Send Completed Form To: 
Department of Commerce FLAMMABLE/COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID Bureau of Storage Tank Regulation 

STORAGE TANK INVENTORY P.O. Box 7837 
lnfonnation Required By Section 1 01 .142, Wis. Stats. Madison, WI 53707-7837 

Und�rground tanks in Wt�
,
onsin that have stored or currently store petroleu� or reg

_
ulated sub�tances must be registered. A separate 

form rs needed for each t pk . . Send each completed fonn to the agency desrgnated rn the top nght comer. Have you previously 
registered this tank by su hliitti form? I5ZI Yes 0 No. If yes, are you correcting/updating information only? � Yes O No 

· 

Personal information you provide rna ed for secondary purposes. [Privacy Law, s. 1 5.04 (1 )(m)J 
This registration applies to a tank ih k one): · -� . · ·. 0 In Use · · · . · · . · Closed - Tank Removed 0 OwnershiP. Change (Indicate 
0 Newly Installed Closed - Filled with Inert Materials new owner name in block 2) 
0 Abandoned with Product Temporary Out of. Service - Provide Date: --------
0 Abandoned without Product (empty) 0 Abandon with Water 
A. IDENTIFICATION (Please Print) 

1. Tank Site Name · 

Ml o ·· c_o m  
00 City 0 Village 
A ; {()u.� e c.  

Town of: 

Fire_ Department providing tire 
coverage where tank is located: � City 0 Village 

0 Town of -------

Telephone Number 2. Tank Owner Name 
EvJEl 

Mailing Address 
(0 833 ' J E  < �IS > 3 <fS l - 'e / 2./ 

B. Site ID #: I l 1  b 
C. 4. Tank Age (age or date installed): J '7 � 3 
D. LAND OWNER TYPE (check one) 

State County 

XL 
Previous site address if different than #1 

F�cility ID #: 

I 0 County 0 Federal Leased 0 Federal OwnesL.._ 
0 Tribal Natio0 � 0 Municipal 0 Other Government 

ijJ Private 0 State 
E. OCCUPANCY TYPE (check one) '..::::>/? .. 

!!0 Gas/Retail Sales 0 Bulk Storage 0 Utility 0 Mercanti!�etl�_ercial 
0 Other (SpeCifY:) .. ' "_} .. 

· � hidustrta( '" . .  · .CJ s<:hool · 0 Residential 
(] Agricultural 0 Backup or Emergency Generator 
F. Tank Construction: fS(I Bare Steel 0 Coated Steel 0 Unknown E) Fiberglass 0 Steel - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite 
0 Lined (Date): 0 Other (specify): 

Cathodic Profection 
0 Sacrificial Anodes 
0 Impressed Current 
® NIA 

Overfill Protection? 0 Yesftt.No 
Spill Containment? 0 Yes gNo 
Tank Double Walled? 0 Yesg) No 

p. Primary Tank leak detection method: !j(j Inventory control and tightness testing 
0 Automatic tank gauging 

· 0 Interstitial monitoring 
0 Groundwater monitoring 0 Vapor monitoring 

Man·ua l  tank au in (onl for tanks of 1 ,000 allons or less) 0 Statistical lnvento Reconciliation (SIR) 0 Unknown 
. Piping Construction: 

Bare Steel 
Fiberglass 
Other (specify) 

0 Coated Steel 
0 Rexible 

:.,.,..);. 
o 'unknown 
ON/A 

Cathodic Protectio n  
0 Sacrificial Anodes 
0 Impressed Current 

N/A 

Pipe Double Walled? 0 Yesi12 No 

Primary Piping System Type: 0 Pressurized piping with •-+ A. 0 auto shutoff; B. 0 alarm or C. 0 flow restrictor 0 Unknown 
Suction piping with check valve at tank Suction piping with check valve at pump and inspectable 0 Not needed if waste oil 

J. Piping Leak Detection Meihod: (used if pressurized or check valve at tank): · 0 SiR Tightness testing 
Groundwater monitoring 0 Vapor monitoring 0 Interstitial monitoring 0 Not required 

0 Electronic line leak monitor 
0 Unknown 

• Vapor Recovery/Stage I I  CARB #: -o------:=--:--::--:---
Fiberglass 0 Other (specify): 0 Flexible 0 Operational - Provide Date (mo/day/yr): �L o��t,eh�

e
er�(S

C
pOe

N
C

TE
I
'fy)

N
: 
TS '��u

rr
ent, or pr�viouoQt

E
r�

m
=
p
�
ty
�� if tank now empty) 0 

U�leaded <.:Iii Fu�l on> . 0 Gasohol 
D Sand/GraveUSiuny*. D UnknoWn* · · 0 Premix 

Waste/Used Motor Oil  . · · .. 0 Chemical 0 Kerosene 
· 

�0 Aviation , . · 0 Ha:zardous Waste* . 
. ._ (Indicate chemical name and number) .. , . .  : · · 

• If chosen, this tank is NOT PECFA eligible. Geo latitude: Geo longitude: 
• If Tank Closed, Abandoned or.9ut'of Service, give date . Has a site assessment been completed (see reverse side for details) 
o/day/yr): , {' ·:� : · ·, · .; · }�pi{}' l"· : '{/��f•: 

.
.

.
.. · 

· 
· . - . ,(.', .;0; <;.� ;:5:-:)(;::::, , · · · �v tJ �l .�1®_Q;e·.lf> � Yes . 0 No · . : ·, _ : ._, . -:.:rif£Y�t��, . . 

e: Refer to comments on reverse side of form. 
tS-7437 (R. 04/98) 



Complete one form for 
each site closure. 

. . 

CHECKLIST FOR TANK CLOSURE RETURN COMPLETED CHECKLISTTO: 
Wisconsin Department of Commerce 
ERS Division 
Bureau of Storage Tank Regulation 
P.O. Box 7837 

The information you provide may be 
used for secondary purp'oses 
[Privacy Law, s.1 5.04 (1 ){m)]. 

DO NOT APPLY CHECK THE N/A BOX BELOW Madison; WI 53707-7837 
A. IDENTIFICATION: (Please Print) lndicate whet�er closure is for: · [}tTank System D Tank Only D Piping Only 

· · · · 2: Owner Name · 

l A.  

I 

* Indicate . product Diesel; leaded; Unleaded; Fuel Oil; "'".' !'>nr•n 
Flammable/Combustible Hazardous Waste; Chemical (indicate the chemical name{s) -------------"-�- and 
CAS riumber(s) ; Other 

': Written notification was provided to the local agent 1 5  days in advance of closure date . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . ... . . . . . . . . .  IZSY 
Ail local permits were obtai ed before beginning closure . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  : . . . . . •  :. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Y 

2. 

ERS-8951 (R.S/98) - CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE -

OY DY 

" DNA 
. [JI'JA 



I 

D. CLOSURE IN 'PLACE · 
NOTE: CLOSURES IN PLACE ARE ONLY ALLOWED WITH THE PRIOR WRITIEN APPROVAL OF 

· THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OR LOCAL AGENT1 ' 

1 .  Product from piping drained into tank (or other container) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .  : . . 
2. Piping disconnected from tank �md removed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  : :: . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .  : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . " . . . . .  . .  
3 .  All liquid arid residue removed from tank using explosion proof pumps or  hand pumps. . .  . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . .  
4. All  pump motors and suction hoses bonded to tarik or otherwise grounded. . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
5. Fill pipes, gauge pipes, vapor recovery connections, submersible pumps and other fixtures removed . . . 

. NOTE: DROP TUBE SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED IF THE TANK IS TO BE PURGED THROUGH 
THE USE OF AN EDUCTOR - EDUCTOR OUTPUT 1 2 FT. ABOVE GRADE. . 

. 

6. , Vent lines left connected untii tanks purged . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _J_J: ... . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . 
7. Tank openings temporarily plugged so vapors exh through vent. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  �.;;:� . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

0 - . . . . . �k---· 8. Tank atmosphere reduced to 1 0  Yo of the lower flammable range . Sect1on F . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . .  
9.  Tank properly cleaned to remove al l  sludge and resi_due . . . , . . . . . . . . . . .  · . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ·., . . . . . . . . . .  . .  

10  . . Solid inert material (sand, cyelone boiler slag, pea gravel . 
. 
. introduced and t�11ls..filled . . . , . 

.. 
,_ .. . 

1 1 .  Vent line disconnected or removed: . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .';: .. : . ,  . . . . . . . . . . .  : . . .  :, .>  , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ; . .. . .. . . . . ;; . . . . . . . . . ... . . .  
12. 1nventory form by owner with the Department . closure in place. : . . .  : . . . . . . . . . .  . 

E. CLOS NTS 
NOTE: DETERMINE IF A CLOSURE ASSESSMENT IS R�QUIRED BY REFERRING TO COMM 1 0. 

1 .  Individual conducting the assessment has a closure assessment plan (written) which 
. is used as the basis for their work on the site . . . . . . . . . . . .  : . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Remover . 
· Verified 
DY ON 

DY ON 
DY ON 
DY ON 

� ON & ON 
ON 
ON � ON 

�y ON 
2 . . bo points of obvious contamination exist? . . . . . . . . . . . .  : . . . . . . . . . . . . .  : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .  [2?JY ON 
3.  Are there �odors in  the soils? · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ' · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  i29Y ON 
4 .  Was a field screening instrument used to pre-screen soil sample locations? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . .  '· DY �N 
5 . . Was a Closure assessment omitted because of obvious contamination? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . OY �N 
6. ':/Vas the DNR notified of suspected or obvious contamination? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ugy ON 

Agency, office a�d person contacted: 1r: /a; an·k:d"' d y 1 a_ f11 ;>< 

lnseector 
Verified 

0 

D 
. D 
0 

� cr 
w 

NA 

D 

D 
D 
D 

0 0 
D D 0 

D 0 0 0 0 0 
7. Contamination suspected because of: [1J,Odor [li.Soil Staining 0Free Product Osneen on Groundwater [2lField Instrument Test 

F. METHOD OF ACHIEVING 10% LEVEL DESGRIPTION 
0Eductor Or Diffused Air Blower 

' 

Eductor driven by compressed air, bonded and drop tube left in place; vapors d_ischarged mi.nimum of1 2 feet above ground. 
Diffused air blower bonded and drop tube removed. Air pressure not exceeding 5 psig. 

· 

DOry Ice ·•· 
. . Dry Ice introduced at 1 .5 pounds per 1 00 gallons of tank capacity. Dry ice crushed and distributed over the greatest possil;>le tank area. 

Dry ice evaporated before proceeding. · 
. 

. . .. . 
· 

01nert Gas (C0/2 or N/2) NOTE: INI:RT GASSES PRODUCE AN OXYGEN DEFICIENT ATMOSPHERE. THE TANK MAY NOT BE 
ENTERED IN THIS STATE WITHOUT SPECIAL EQUIPMENT. 

. . . . 
Gas introduced through a �ingle opening at a point near the bottom of the tank at the end of the tank opposite the vent. 
Gas introduced under low pressure not to exceed 5 psig to reduce static electricity. Gas introducing device grounded: . 

!lgTank atmosphere monitored for flammable or combustible vapor levels. . --- . . . . 
Calibrate combustible gas indiCator. Drop tube removed pripr to checking atmosphere. Tank space monitored. at bo.ttom, rniddl.e and .· 
upper portion of tank. Readings of 1 0% or less of the lower flammable range (LEL) obtained b�fore rempvlng f�nk f[qrtJ9to.uri, ,; ;·;,:<: ' . , 

G. -NOTE SPECIFIC PROBLEMS OR NONCOMPLIANCE ISSUES BELOW [' F,· i / 1?17 c+ ���r..-.:;;. 1;? ; · -��t'1t 
0(J(L 0c /1 i 3'0 ' F�  .:y:-s.�:-7// ,�e-:;;rJ;;7;z5.:�::;;:_-> . . - . 

. 

Remover Name (print) 
I . INSPECTOR INFORMATION 

. ......... - il .�-:::::- 1 . . .. / =<.-; • . ) _. , . . w ·� --..J. ( !/./� 1>\ /-- V?(/ <-:;} k. ---
Inspector Name (print) ,}bc:l.S-) 
FOlD # For Location Where Inspection Performed Inspector Telephone Number 

.- �- -_�·· ;_ 
·-- .: . 

_ _ ·, 

. : · :}�-z;;p}�,, - ' 
Inspector Certifi:catioi! No> · · 

�·- j :.:.c.,h: �d! ·

_
.

· ,  �-- � · . . ..r ·;..'! . . · • . . · 

Dale Sig['led · 

ANK I NVENTORY FORM ERS-7437 or ERS-8731 SIGNED BY THE OWNER MUST BE SUBMITIED WITH EACH CLOSURE CHECKLIST 
OWN E R  



I 
ATTACHMENT D 

LAB ORA TORY ANALYSIS REPORTS 

AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS 



I 

I 

NICOLE LA PLANT 
NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
954 CIRCLE DRIVE 
GREEN BAY WI 54304 

Report Date 29-Jun-0 I 

Analyte 

Lab Code 503375 1 A  
Sample iD S l  

Inorganic 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
General 

Diesel Range Organics I !Lab Code 503375 1 B  

J ISample ID S2 

Inorganic 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
General 

Diesel Range Organics 

Lab Code 503375 1 C  

1 1Sample iD S3 

Inorganic 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
General 

Diesel Range Organics 

Lab Code 503375 1 D  
Sample ID S4 

Inorganic 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
General 

Diesel Range Organics 

Result 

94 .5 

< 1 0 

94.7 

< 10 

97.3 

740 

96.2 

1 1  

Units LOD 

% 

mg/kg 0.38 

% 

mg/kg 0.38 

% 

mg/kg 0.38 

% 

mg/kg 0.38 

Project # 
Project Name 
Invoice # 

LOQ Dil Run Date 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

6121/01 

1 .3 6/2 1/01 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

6/2 1 /01 

1 .3 6/2 1 /01 

Sample Type 
Sample Date . 

6/2 1 /01 

1 .3 6/21/01 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

6/2 1 /01 

1 .3 612 1/01 

ESP 1 24 1  
MANITOWOC 
E3375 1 

Method Analyst 

Soil 
6/20/01 

502 1  KAH 

DR095 JOB 

Soil 
6/20/01 

502 1 KAH 

DR095 JOB 

Soil 
6/20/01 

502 1 KAH 

DR095 JOB 

Soil 
6/20/01 

5021 KAH 

DR095 JOB 

QC Code 

1 090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1 -800-490-4902 
WI DNR Lab Certification #445134030 Page I of4 

I 

' l  

I 



U.S. Analytical Lab 

NICOLE LA PLANT 
NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
954 CIRCLE DRIVE 
GREEN BAY WI 54304 

Report Date 29-Jun-01 

Analyte ��ab Code 503375 1 E  
Sample ID S5 

Inorganic 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
General 

Diesel Range Organics 

I 
Lab Code 503375 1 F  
Sample ID S6 

Inorganic 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
General 

Diesel Range Organics ILab Code 503375 1 G  
Sample !D S7 

Inorganic 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
General 

Diesel Range Organics 

PAH's 
Aceriaphthene 

Acenaphthylene 

Anthracene 

Benzo(a)anthracene 

Benzo( a )pyrene 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 

Chrysene 

Result 

95.5 

< 1 0  

93.8  

< 1 0  

85.2 

2300 

< 1 30 

< 1 00 

< 1 1 0  

< 1 00 

< 1 70 

< 240 

< 1 00 

< 370 

< 1 00 

Units LOD LOQ 

% 

mg!kg 0.38 1 .3 

% 

mg/kg 0.38 1 .3 

% 

mg!kg 0.38 1 .3 

ug!kg 1 30 430 

ug!kg 1 00 330 

u g!kg I 1 0  370 

ug!kg 1 00 330 

u g!kg 1 70 570 

ug!kg 240 800 

ug/k g 1 00 330 

ug/kg 370 1 200 

ug/kg 1 00 330 

Project # 
Proj ect Name 
Invoice # 

Dil Run Date 

Sample Type 

Sample Date 

6/2 1 /0 1  

6/2 1 /0 1  

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

6/2 1 /0 1  

6/2 1 /0 1  

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

6/2 1 /0 1  

6/2 1 /0 1  

1 0  6/28/01 

1 0  6/28/0 I 
1 0  6/2 8/0 1 

1 0  6/28/0 1 

1 0  6/28/0 1 

1 0  6/2 8/0 1 

1 0  6/2 8/0 1 

1 0  6/28/0 1 

1 0  6/28/0 1 

ESP 1 24 1  
MANITOWOC 
E3375 1 

Method Analyst 

Soil 
6/20/0 1 

502 I KA H  

DR095 JDB 

Soil 
6/20/0 1 

502 1 KAH 

DR095 JDB 

Soil 
6/20/0 1 

502 1 KAH 

DR095 JDB 

M 8270 DJM 

M8270 DJM 

M 8270 DJM 

M 8270 DJM 

M 8270 DJM 

M 8270 DJM 

M 8270 DJM 

M 8270 DJM 

M 8270 DJM 

QC Code 

1 090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, W I  5 4 1 36 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1 738 * 1 -800-490-4902 

WI D N R  Lab Certification #445134030 Page ·2 of 4 

l 



I 

I 

U.S. Analytical Lab 

NICOLE LA PLANT 
NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
954 CIRCLE DRIVE 
GREEN BAY WI 54304 

Report Date 29-Jun-01 

Analyte ��ab Code 503375 1 G  
Sample iD S7 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 

Fluoranthene 

Fluorene 

1ndeno( I ,2 ,3-cd)pyrene 

! -Methyl naphthalene 

2-Methyl naphthalene 

Naphthalene 

Phenanthrene 

Pyrene 

PVOC 
Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

MTBE 

Toluene 

I ,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylene's ��ab Code 503375 1 H  
Sample iD S8 

Inorganic 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
General 

Diesel Range Organics 

Lab Code 503375 1 1  
Sample iD S9 

Inorganic 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
General 

Diesel Range Organics 

Result 

< 1 00 

< 1 00 

< 1 1 0 

< 1 30 

390 

540 "J" 

1 40 "]" 
< 1 20 

4 1 0  ")" 

< 25 

37 

< 25 

< 2 5  

1 1 00 

430 

200 

95.4 

< 1 0 

92 .7  

< 10 

Units 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug!kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug!kg 

uglkg 

u glkg 

u g/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug!kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug!kg 

% 

mg/kg 

% 

mg!kg 

LOD LOQ 

1 00 330 

1 00 330 

1 1 0 370 

1 30 430 

1 00 330 

1 7 0 5 7 0  

1 00 330 

1 20 400 

1 3 0 430 

1 5  4 8  

7 2 2  

1 0  33 

5.7 1 8  

24 77 

1 5  48 

1 8  60 

0.38 1 . 3 

0.38 1 . 3 

Project # 
Project Name 
Invoice # 

Dil Run Date 

S ample Type 

Sample Date 

1 0  6/28/01 

1 0  6/28/0 1 

1 0  6/2 8/01 

1 0  6/2 8/0 1 

1 0  6/2 8/0 1 

1 0  6/28/01 

1 0  6/2 8/0 1 

1 0  6/28/0 1 

1 0  6/2 8/0 1 

6/2 5/01 

6/25/0 1 

6/25/01 

6/25/01 

6/25/01 

6/25/0 1 

6/25/0 1 

Sample Type 

S ample Date 

6/2 1 /0 1  

6/2 1 10 1  

Sample Type 

Sample Date 

6/2 1 /0 1  

6/22/0 1 

ESP 1 24 1  
MANITOWOC 
E3375 1 

Method Analyst 

Soil 
6/20/01 

M 8270 DJM 

M 82 7 0  D J M  

M 8270 DJM 

M 8270 DJM 

M 8270 DJM 

M 8270 DJM 
M 8270 DJM 

M8270 DJM 

M 82 7 0  DJM 

GR095 CJR 

GR095 CJR 

GR095 CJR 

GR095 CJR 

GR095 CJR 

GR095 CJR 

GR095 CJR 

Soil 
6/20/01 

502 1 KA H  

DR095 JDB 

Soil 
6/20/01 

502 1 KAH 

DR095 JDB 

QC Code 

1 090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, W I  54 1 3� * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739- 1 738 * 1 -800-490-4902 

WI DNR Lab Certification #445 1 34030 Page 3 of 4 

I 

J 



U.S. Analytical Lab 

NICOLE LA PLANT 
NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
954 CIRCLE DRIVE 
GREEN BAY WI 54304 

Report Date 29-Jun-01 

Analyte 

I ILab Code I ISample iD 

5 0337 5 1 J  

S I O  

Inorganic 

General 
Solids Percent 

Organic 

General 
Diesel Range Organics 

LOD Limit of Detection 

Code 

Project # 
Proiect Name 
Invoice # 

ESP 1 24 1  
MANITOWOC 
E337 5 1  

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Run Date Method Analyst QC Code 

95.7 % 

< 1 0 mg/kg 0.38 1 .3 

Sample Type 

Sample Date 

6/2 1 /0 1 

6/22/01 

"J " Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ 

Comment 

Al l  laboratory QC requirements were met for th is  sample. 

Soil 
6/20/0l 

502 1 

DR095 

KAH 

JDB 

LOQ Limit of Quantitation 

Authorized Signature 

1 090 Kennedy Ave, Ki mberly, WI 5 4 1 3 6  * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1 738 * 1 -800-490-4902 

WI DNR Lab Certification #4451 34030 Page 4 of 4 

I 



-

A Northt,.n Environmentar CHAI N O F  C U STO DY , . ..::C O R D  R E Q U EST FOR ANALYS IS 
Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists 

Check office originating request 0 1214 W Venture Ct. 
Mequon, WI 53092 
262-24 1-3133 

0 

su:s:�-r ·;� 

FAX 262-24 1-8222 

1203 Storbeck Drive 
Waupun, WI 53963 
920-324-8600 
FAX 920 324 3023 

Project No: c<; p 1 d. 4/ I Task No: 

Project Location: 
(City) /'1 & 11 /-IDwc c, 

Project Manager: lv.1111 lie {;; ,,;� 
Sampler: 

(name) N;"rolt' Lc P!drJ-r 
Sampler: 

(Signature) -()� ��� 
Sampling Date(s): {t1 -A0 �o 1  
Reports to be 

Sent to: Nlt"Oie Lt�P/41) /-
Collection No.  of Containers, Lab Sample No. 

I D  No. Date Time Size & Type 

: :.-!"1<::""1 A 51 I {o·A1·0I jj")lj 1-101'111 I •  2.o;. , 
A s� J). OO r 53 J�OIJ' 
b 5'1 J.J./0 
E s,- /�I� 

"F 5& )�J.O ,J/ 
G 5 1  l.i1.30 2· '117"11 l; /-2cJ-
H 58 J �  .3!' l-lf� W11 II 1-t.c z-

.:r: 5 "  );). '10 
CT 5 10 ,I,/ IJ.'-1, \II 

Packed for Shipping by: Comments: 

0 372 West County Road 0 
New Brighton, MN 55 1 12 
651 -635-9100 

0 
FAX 651-635-0643 

32 1 1  Arnold Lane 
Northbrook, IL 60062 
847:562-8577 
FAX 847 562 8552 

O 1 1 2  7th Street NE 
Rochester, MN 55906 
507-282-3800 
FAX "07 282 3 1 00 " 

0 330 South 4th A venue 
Park Falls, WI 54552 
7 1 5- 762- 1544 
FAX 715- 762- 1844 

O 3 1 628 Glendale Ave., Ste 100 
Livonia, Ml 48150 
734-422-2624 
FAX 734 422 3530 

Laboratory: 1/.5. kfllvflu( Sample Integrity - To be completed by receiving lab 
Seal intact upon receipt c::::::J yes c::::::J no 

Wisconsin D N R  ' Method of shipment 
Certification #: Contents Temperature 'C Refrigerator No. 

Laboratory 
Contact: /1/J{ f) {1,�/l,e,Y'" ANALYSES R EQ U ESTED 

Price Quote: 5"t.PJ/� '0 '0 0 � � 0 0 0 .c ;:; N N 
(i) (i) 0 0 N TURNAROUND TIME REQUIRED OJ OJ 0 ::;; ::;; n n OJ 

D Normal W Rush 

n n 0 0 n n 
� � ;:; .c 0 0 n (i) (i) ;:; .c a; 0 '6 '6 ::::;; ::::;; a; .c 0 0 ::::;; ::::;; a; 2 ::;; if_ <( 

{; � �), - 0/ ( J.f8hts.) Cl. if_ <( ::::;; 
� � � � Cl. if_ Date Needed � � X u � Descriotion 0 0 f- 0 u I Preservative a: a: llJ > 0 if_ .0 

wate r  ::;o11 Uther 0 (.!) co Cl. > Cl. 

'I I C& )( 
X x 
x '1. 
'/ X 1 .. 
x X • .. II II 
X' X 1 � ,. "' 
'{ )( )< f;z -. 

X 'I )' 
X X 
X \v X 

·• 

Par 1_ ot _)___ 
No: 1 6 4 8 5  

0 _____ _ 

I .a .,... .. .. � I filii 
,.._. 

A/ L o PJa,-1-- f/Did Pvoc cu)a/ys/5 ;;,. S 1  u'76 ·t �I') -fqc.fJ "!J M"-14,-1 Ci?l/, ( M ro ;, cr L Y"�!tj 
Shipment Date: 

� - J, tJ -0 1  
Relinquished, By/ 

. ,: · . . :· ,.,.·;/. 
/ i j) . 

Company ' }  
/···,.: ·,- ·./ '/ 

�
-
�ceived By: 
. . t� ' : 

Company: •. 

...... - . 
-. 

' 
' '  

..... ., 

•• - I '\ •. \. \, r. ) . .  , . 
. 

\ :� .,_ _) - \ 

tAJt"#J 
Date: 

��- .... :.--/C -· l 
Time: 

.r-- ·'/( 
Date: ' ' 

' ' ' ':, \. '  (· ' ;  
Time,: , -- , , / j '·-

. / ' '--

t61i/-ls a �  DL O .uJt:�l{;s''j· /IJ�s. 
(2__01 A) P/;oc A P IJ PAl-

Relinquished By : Date: 

Company: Time: 

Received By: Date: 

Company: Time: 

T� s· / 
Relinquished By: 

Company: 

Received By: 

Company: 

P-e� Jvl� �c/ � o_,..-1 6/J.;./ 
� Date: /l�{. 

Time: 

Date: 

Time: 



920 5928444 

. JuN .  ·- 2 6 '  0 1  ( SUN )  1 5 : 4 1 NORTHERN ENV I R. GB 

. .. 
TE L :  9 2 0 5 9 2 8 H 4  

R E C E I V E D  
NOV 1 9 2001  

FACS I M I LE TRAN S M I SS I O N  ERS DIVISION 
OSHKOSH 

! Northern Environmentatlli 
Hydrofogisls • fngineers • Geologists 

954 Circle Drive 
Green Bay, WI 54304 

9 20 ·592-8 400 
(800) 854-0606 
9 20-59 2-8444 FAX 

Oate: <ft.-A!/ -ot 
Our Project No . :  � £51' ;.gy; 
From : Ntca.!.e jp f?/Aa--1: 
Pages To Follow: .5 -=---''--------Time: · ;3 i5jl{ 

TO =--�----e.:��tut

· �-'Ej�auW�?'d�/:-::......__ _____ FAX NUMBER: -'/9,.( -@5"7 
COMPANY: ______ �����W���--------------------------�--------

I U:� ?IM?t t#f. , . 1514. «H5A�?Jtm � �,-tbtt;tK, U// 
. bdw /c:u6 � a4L/ A< tUJdadb � � g' 

COPY TO: SIGNED: 

NOTE TO OPERATOR: Please d eliver this facsimile transmission to the above addres see(sl. 

If you did not receive all of the pages in good condition, please advise sender at your earlies t 

convenience. THAN K YOU _ 

�;V.�FAliTft.AN.L�'( 

P .  0 0 1 



JUN . : 2 6 ' 0 1 ( SUN )  1 5 : 4 1  

JUN. - 2 2 ' O J  ( FR J )  0 9 : 3 0 

NORTHERN ENV I R. GB 

US  ANA LYT I CA L  LAB 

U. S. A·nalytical Lab 
• o  ·, olo·o ·'·o ,·, o·•'•••,• 0 ,\..·,o I I. ' 0· • ,o .. " ,I o, o .  ' ,. " 1.1 0 ,o ·o•. •• .1 01 I I 'I .. ,,, • ..,. -,, - ' - • ' • ' •• • ' - •• 

NICOLE LA PLANT 
NOnTHGRN ENVIRONMENTAL 
954 CIRCLE DRTVE 
GREEN BAY WI 54304 

R.opo1·t P11te 22-Jun-01 

T E L : 9 2 0  5 9 2 8 4 4 4  

TE L : 9 2 0 7 3 9  1 7 3 8  

Protect � 
Proicct Nnme 
Invoice # 

ESP 1 24 1  
MANITOWOC 
E337S l 

P .  0 0 2  

P .  O C !  

Anulyte Result Unitro LOO LOQ Oil Run Dnte Methotl Annlytt QC Cod!! 
L11b Code 
Samplo TD 

{norganic 
General 

503375 1 A  
S l  

s,11ille pgi'I:�;Jll 
Organic 

General 
Oicoo:l R-11�SC On����l�s 

�b Code 5033751B l�mple ()) S2 
Tnorgnnic 

General 
Sn l iq� l'crt:ct'l 

Oi'Biln ic 
Gencr!l! 

Dr�cl Rnngc Drs1111b 

'LQb Cod e 
Sample lD 

Inorganic 
Oenernl 

503 37S ! C  
S3 

S01 1�t  f'oro�nl 
Orgnnic 

Genornl 
Ol�cJ Rlltip.o 0�1'1lc� 

Lnb Coc)p 
S11mple m 

Inol'gllnic 

503375 1 0  
.S4 

General 
Snli4� 1'er=nr 

01'!�1iUli� 
Ocllt!ral 

DieYe1 R�lll!c 0rQ,llll 1t�  

94.!i 

')4 .7 

•l7 3 

740 

')6.2 

I I 

< 1 0 1 .3 

< l ll O.l!l u 

O J B 1 .3 

0.311 

S;lmplc 1'ypc 
Snmple Dn te 

C..t . WU I  

612 1/01 

Sample Type 
- S11 mple D11te 

ls/l l /111 

612 1 10 1  

Suntple Type 
Sample Ontc 

6/2 1 /U i  

6/2 1/ll l  

Sumple Typc 
Sumple Date 

!i/2 1 101 

� 1 /tl l  

Soil 
6/20/0 1 

502 1 

Orto9S 

Soil 
6120/0 1 

SO� I 

ORms 

Soil 
6/20/0J 

502 1 

DR095 

Soil 
6/20/0 1 

S021 

DRO!J5 

t OIJO Kennedy 1\.1'&1, l'.llll'bcrly, WJ 54 1 3 6  • 9l0-735-!11!1� � fAX 920·'739- 1 7JH • 1 -800.4'>0-4!102 
Wl DNR Lt11 C:rrtilicqtiqn .114451 34030 

I(AH 

J L)IJ 

JPJl 

� ; 
, I  
. ,  

KA �1 

J I.>S 

I '  
KAH 

! 1 )1� 

l'�!;C 1 oi'J 



JUN .  -=2 6 '  0 1  ( SUN ) 1 5 : 4 1  NORTHERN ENV I R .  GB 
• I 

JUN. - 2 2 ' 0 I ! PR I ) 0 9 : 3 1  U S  ANA LYT I CAL  LAB 

U.S. Analytical Lab 
-----

·· ·· --
-

-
-

·-
- · 

NlCOLF- LA PT. A NT 
NORTl-!ElU-1 ENVIRONMENTAL 
954 ClRCLE DRlVE 
GREEN .BAY WT 54304 

Report Dnto 22-llln-01 

Anol�tt' 

. I .• ,._. .. _. --•·•-L._.,.,..._._ , , , . ,.  .. _. · ........ .. . . 

- -

Ronllt - - --· ·- - - -

Units 
-- ' - w  • • • .r  . , . .  •" 

LOO 
·- · · ·- -

Lnb Code 503 .3 /S I t:  
Sllmple JD S5 

J norgonic 
General 

Sol ids  P�1·ce.nt 95.5 % 
Or�;nnic 

General 
l)k,tl lt�r'II;O: O··g�nru .: I ll m&lkll 0.38 

503375 ! F  
SG 

Tnor�;;pnic 
G::nerol 

Sclrda Jl!!rcent 1)3 8 'Yo 
Organic 

Genert1l 
Dim:l llllnlf-c: (Jr(Nnic& < 10 ml!lkll 0.]8 

L.ob Co£Jc 50:3J75 J G  
Snmplc ID S7 

Inol'ganic 
Goncml 

So[1!1t r.:: r�D1lf 8 5.:! '!!,. 
Organic 

Gtmeral 
Diosd l(ll.n�c Ort;;u11ic' 2300 msl1c!l D.Jil rr;;-Cnde 5 03.375 1 1-l 

Sampla lD SB 

Inorganic 
Oen�rol 

Solil19 Por'C,11l 9S.<l 
Organic 

General 
IJic�cl Rul•ijo: Oq�&UiiC1 ..: 1 0 mg/kg u 3-

LOQ 

I .J 

) .J 

1 .3 

1 .3 

TEL : 9 2 0  5 9 2 8 4 4 4  

TEL : 9 2 0  7 3 9  i 7 3 8  

Proi�et # 
Proiect Na�me 
Invoree # 

nn Run DAte 
- . .  - · ·  . ,. __ 

Sllntple Type 
sarnpl!! Dflte 

IJ/2 1 10 I 

6!2 1 101  
Sumple Type 
Sample Oa tc 

b/2 \ 10 1  

151� 1 /0l 

sample 'I'ypc 
Sample D11te 

612 1 101 

6121/01 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

fl/2 1 101  

(112 [ 10 1 

ESP 1 24 1  
MANITOWOC 
ID3751 

Marhod 
Suil 
6/20/01 

5021 

nROQS 
Soil 
612010 1 

.SOl i 

IJU.09S 

Soil 
6/20/0 1 

S021 

OltOIIS 

Soil 
(i/20/0 1 

S02 t 

o1m�s 

-- - . .  - - - . 

Anol;rlit 

K.MI 

Jill! 

!V.H 

JOB 

KAI·t 

IDa 

KJ\!1 

Jll13 

1 01)0 Kennedy /\"'"· lOmbcrl,., W1 54136 • 'J2U."13S·8ZIJS • li'AX 910-739-1 7311 • I -IIDIJ.4'J0-4!)0Z 

P. 0 0 3  

P .  0 0 2  

QC Code 

I 
• I  
! 

I I  

W t  DNR La b  Certlntlltlon li44,U4030 l'aec :! ofl 
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June 27, 2001 
 
 
 
Dr. Peter J. Schultz, Ph. D. 
Newell Rubbermaid, Inc. 
6833 Stalter Drive, Suite 101 
Rockford, IL    61108 
 
 
 SUBJECT: Petroleum Contamination from Underground Storage Tank System 
   Mirro Plant #9, 1512 Washington Street, Manitowoc, Wisconsin 
   WDNR BRRTS #03-36-274209 
 
 
Dear Dr. Schultz: 
 
On June 21, 2001, the Department of Natural Resources received notification from Karen A. 
Demcak of Mirro Company on your behalf that petroleum contamination was discovered on 
June 20, 2001, while performing a tank closure assessment at the above referenced location.   
 
Based on the information received by the DNR, we believe that you are responsible for restoring 
the environment at this site under Section 292.11, Wisconsin Statutes (hazardous substances 
spills law).  This responsibility includes first investigating the extent of the contamination, then 
selecting and implementing the most appropriate remedial action.  Enclosed is information to 
help you understand what you need to do to ensure your compliance with the spills law. 
 
The purpose of this letter is threefold:  (1) to describe your legal responsibilities; (2) to explain 
what you need to do to investigate and clean up the contamination; and (3) to provide you with 
information about cleanups, environmental consultants, and working cooperatively with the 
DNR. 
 
Legal Responsibilities: 
 
Your legal responsibilities are defined both in statute and administrative code.  The hazardous 
substances spill law, Section 292.11(3) Wisconsin Statutes, states: 
 

RESPONSIBILITY:  A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance 
which is discharged,  or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance, 
shall take the actions necessary to restore the environment to the extent 
practicable and minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, 
or waters of the state. 

 
Wisconsin Administrative Codes NR 700 through NR 728 establish requirements for emergency 
and interim actions, public information, site investigations, design and operation of remedial 
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action systems, and case closure.  Chapter NR 708 includes provisions for immediate actions in 
response to limited contamination.  Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140 establishes 
groundwater standards for contaminants that reach groundwater. 
 
Steps to Take: 
 
The longer contamination is left in the environment, the farther it can spread and the more it 
may cost to clean up.  Quick action may lessen damage to your property and to neighboring 
properties and reduce your costs in investigating and cleaning up the contamination.  To ensure 
that your cleanup complies with Wisconsin’s laws and administrative codes, you should hire a 
professional environmental consultant who understands what needs to be done.  These are the 
first four steps to take: 
 
1. By July 27, 2001, please submit written verification (such as a letter from the consultant), to 

the DNR staff person whose name is listed at the bottom of this page, that you have hired 
an environmental consultant (we would like a contact name, mailing address and phone 
number).  If you cannot meet this timeline, please send a request for an extension, in 
writing, to the DNR staff person listed at the bottom of this page, indicating the reason why 
the timeline cannot be met and when you expect to be able to meet this requirement. 
 

2. By August 27, 2001, your consultant should submit a workplan and a schedule for 
conducting the investigation.  The consultant must follow the Department’s administrative 
codes and our technical guidance documents.  Please include with the workplan a copy of 
any previous information that has been completed for your site (such as an underground 
tank removal report or a preliminary soil excavation report). 
 

3. Please keep the DNR informed of what is being done at your site.  It is requested that you or 
your consultant provide us with a brief report at least every 90 days starting after your 
workplan is submitted.  These quarterly reports should summarize the work completed since 
the last report.  Quarterly reports need only include one or two pages of text, plus any 
relevant maps and tables.  Should conditions at your site warrant, you may receive a letter 
requiring more frequent contacts with the Department. 
 

4. When the site investigation is complete, NR 716.15(1) requires that you or your consultant 
submit to the DNR a full report (within 30 days of completion of the report) on the extent and 
degree of soil and groundwater contamination and a proposal for cleaning up the 
contamination. 

 
Due to the number of contaminated sites and our staffing levels, we will be unable to respond to 
each report.  To maintain your compliance with the spills law and chapters NR 700 through NR 
728, do not delay the investigation and cleanup by waiting for DNR responses.  We have 
provided detailed technical guidance to environmental consultants.  Your consultant is expected 
to be familiar with our technical procedures and administrative codes and should be able to 
answer your questions on meeting Wisconsin’s cleanup requirements. 
 
Unless otherwise requested, please send only one duplexed (printed on both sides) copy 
of all plans and reports.  Correspondence and reports should be identified with the assigned 
WDNR ID number and name of the site, which can be found on the first page of this letter. Your 
correspondence and reports regarding this site should be sent to the Department at the 
following address: 
 



Keld Lauridsen 
P. O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI  54307-0448 
920/492-5921 

 
If the contamination doesn’t include groundwater, the responsibility for governmental oversight 
of this site will be transferred to the Wisconsin Department of Commerce in accordance with 
Wisconsin Act 27. 
 
Information for Site Owners: 
 
Enclosed is a list of environmental consultants and some important tips on selecting a 
consultant.  If you are eligible for reimbursement of costs under Wisconsin’s PECFA program 
(see last paragraph), you will need to compare at least three consultants’ proposals before 
hiring a consultant.  Consultants and laboratories working in the PECFA program are required to 
carry errors and omissions insurance to help protect you against unsuitable work.  Also 
enclosed are materials on controlling costs, understanding the cleanup process, and choosing a 
site cleanup method.  This information has been prepared to help you understand your 
responsibilities and what your environmental consultant needs to do.  Please read the  
information carefully. 
 
Financial Information: 
Reimbursement from the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund (PECFA) is available for the 
costs of cleaning up contamination from eligible petroleum storage tanks.  The Wisconsin 
Department of Commerce (DCOM) administers the fund.  Please contact DCOM at (608) 266-
2424 for more information on eligibility and regulations for this program. 
 
Thank you for your cooperation. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Cynthia R. Egtvedt 
Program Assistant 
Bureau for Remediation & Redevelopment 
 
Enc: Selecting an Environmental Consultant; Consultant List 
 Controlling UST Cleanup Costs Factsheets 
 Quarterly Updates for Cleanup of Contaminated Properties 
 Cleanup Process for Emergency & Remedial Response Program 
 Cleanup Methods for Petroleum Contaminated Soil & Groundwater 
 Information About PECFA 
 
cc: Karen Demcak; Mirro Company; P. O. Box 1330; Manitowoc; WI; 54221-1330 
 Lynelle Caine; Northern Environmental; 954 Circle Drive; Green Bay, WI  54304 
 K. Lauridsen/Green Bay 
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